DLIFLC
DLIFLC
DEFENSE
LANGUAGE
INSTITUTE
DEFENSE
LANGUAGE
FOREIGN LANGUAGE CENTER

INSTITUTE
FOREIGN LANGUAGE CENTER

Copyright Manual

Version 2.0 | 2019 Edition

This publication is to be used primarily in support of instructing faculty members in copyright issues
affecting classroom teaching and creating teaching materials and textbooks for the DLIFLC. Inquiries
concerning the use of materials should be addressed to:
Defense Language Institute Foreign Language Center
Curriculum Support Division
ATFL-APAS
Presidio of Monterey CA 93944-5006
For any inquiries on copyright issues, please contact:
copyright@dliflc.edu
Unless otherwise attributed, illustrations and text in this manual were developed by DLIFLC staff.

COPYRIGHT NOTICE:
This is a work of the U.S. Government and is not subject to
copyright protection in the United States. Foreign copyrights may apply.

DLIFLC
Copyright Manual
2019 Edition
Version 2.0

Defense Language Institute
Foreign Language Center
copyright@dliflc.edu

Navigation Instructions
•

Click on any text line in the Table of Contents to jump directly to that Section or Appendix.

•

Click any live link (in blue font) within the text to jump directly to that Section or Appendix.

•

To return to your previous place in the manual, press Alt. + left Arrow key on your keyboard

.

Table of Contents

PART II

BASIC INFORMATION ABOUT U.S. COPYRIGHT LAW
Section 1 – U.S. Copyright Law

1

Section 2 – International Copyright Treaties and Agreements

2

Section 3 – DLIFLC’s Copyright Policy

4

Section 4 – Violations of U.S. Copyright Law

5

CLASSROOM TEACHING
Section 5 – Fair Use for Education

6

Section 6 – Classroom Teaching and Fair Use

7

Section 7 – Reusable Teaching Materials Created by Teachers

9

Section 8 – Fair Use or Teaching Materials?

PART III

PART IV

PART V

PART VI

11

CURRICULUM DEVELOPMENT
Section 9 – Developing Curriculum and Online Learning
Products for the DLIFLC

12

Section 10 – The Production Process for Language Courses

13

COLLECTING CONTENT TO DEVELOP TEACHING MATERIALS
Section 11 – DLIFLC’s List of Permitted Sources

15

Section 12 – Asking for New Permissions

17

Section 13 – The Public Domain

19

Section 14 – Sources of Public Domain Materials

21

Section 15 – The Creative Commons

22

Section 16 – Creative Commons Licenses

23

Section 17 – Paying for Copyrighted Materials

25

Section 18 – Other Ways to Access Copyrighted Materials

26

Section 19 – Creating New or Semi-Authentic Content

27

CREDITS AND DOCUMENTATION
Section 20 – Giving Credit to Sources

29

Section 21 – Documenting Copyright Information

30

SHARING AND POSTING TEACHING MATERIALS
Section 22 – Posting on Servers, the Web, and Social Media

32

COPYRIGHT MANUAL

PART I

COPYRIGHT MANUAL

PART VII MAKE IT LEGAL
Section 23 – Legal Use of All Teaching Content for DLIFLC

34

PART VIII OTHER COPYRIGHT TOPICS
Section 24 – The DLIFLC Public Affairs Office (PAO) Publications

35

Section 25 – Frequently Asked Questions About Copyrights

36

APPENDICES

INDEX

Appendix A – U.S. Copyright Law

43

Appendix B – International Copyright Agreements

47

Appendix C – Fair Use

49

Appendix D – Fair Use or Creating Teaching Materials?

52

Appendix E – Proper Use of Protected Content

53

Appendix F – Derivatives of Images, Photographs, and Videos

55

Appendix G – Languages and Permission Lists

57

Appendix H – Requesting Permission SOP and Tips

59

Appendix I – Sample Letter for Requesting Permission

62

Appendix J – The Public Domain

63

Appendix K – Creative Commons Licenses

66

Appendix L – The Creative Commons Search Site

68

Appendix M – Google Advanced Image Search

70

Appendix N – Flickr Advanced Image Search

72

Appendix O – SCOLA

74

Appendix P – Using Hyperlinks and Keywords

75

Appendix Q – Giving Credit and Citing Sources

78

Appendix R – Project and Art Logs for Instructors

83

Appendix S – Resources for Further Reading

86

Appendix T – Glossary of Terms

93
97

1

Instructors, course writers, editors,
production coordinators, artists,
photographers, videographers,
audio creators

U.S. COPYRIGHT LAW
What is a copyright?
A copyright is an exclusive right granted by law, to an author, to protect an original work of
authorship. These works can be literary, musical, dramatic, choreographic, pictorial, graphic,
sculptural, or audiovisual material, motion pictures, sound recordings, software and material stored
in a computer or the internet and readable only by machine or other device. In other words,
copyright law protects “original works of authorship fixed in any tangible medium of expression.”

PART I Basic Information
about U.S. Copyright Law

Section

Who needs this information?

The copyright owner’s exclusive rights
The creator or owner of a copyright is the only person or publisher who may reproduce, make
derivative works; distribute copies by sale, by transfer of ownership, by rental lease or lending; or
perform, display, or transmit the copyrighted works in printed, visual, audio, digital, or any tangible
or fixed form. (17 U.S.C § 106. Exclusive rights in copyrighted works)
Why do I need to know?
Almost all authentic content from outside sources that is used at DLIFLC in the
classroom, in teaching materials, and in online learning products, including text,
audio, video, artwork, photographs, etc., is copyrighted and protected by U.S. and
international copyright law, and can only be used with permission. Even if a work is not
labeled with a copyright notice, you must assume that it is copyrighted since there is no
longer any legal requirement to label copyrighted works.



To access Circular 92, Copyright Law of the U.S., December 2011, write to: copyright@dliflc.edu.

To learn more about U.S. Copyright law and “All Rights Reserved,” see Appendix A.

Copyright Manual

1

DLIFLC 2019

2

Instructors, course writers, editors,
production coordinators, artists,
photographers, videographers,
audio creators

INTERNATIONAL COPYRIGHT TREATIES AND AGREEMENTS
What are the international copyright treaties and agreements, and why do they exist?
No creative work is automatically protected worldwide, and there is no international copyright law
that applies to all countries; each country has its own set of laws. However, there are international
agreements and treaties that provide copyright protection for the signatory countries for all creative
works as soon as they are put into a fixed medium. The best known international copyright treaties
include the Berne Convention, the Buenos Aires Convention, the Universal Copyright Convention,
the WIPO Copyright treaty, the TRIPS Agreement, and the Geneva Convention.

PART I Basic Information
about U.S. Copyright Law

Section

Who needs this information?

How are foreign copyrighted materials treated in the U.S.?
The U.S. has signed international copyright agreements with almost all countries in the world. U.S.
copyright law protects the creative works of U.S. citizens and the creative works of foreigners from
countries with which the U.S. has an agreement, giving exclusive rights to the creator and/or owner
of the works. Therefore, when DLIFLC faculty members use authentic copyrighted materials from
other countries that have signed a copyright agreement with the U.S., these materials are protected
under U.S. copyright law.
As of March 2019, which countries have not signed a copyright treaty with the U.S.?
As per U.S. Circ. 38a “International Copyright Relations,” the following countries are not a
participant in the Berne Convention or any other treaty on copyright with the United States:
Eritrea, Ethiopia, Iran, Iraq, and San Marino. Nauru, Palau, Somalia and South Sudan are
listed as “unclear,” rather than “none.”
DLIFLC faculty members may use copyrighted materials from these countries without obtaining
written permission, as long as the materials originate and are copyrighted in that foreign country,
and are produced by nationals of that foreign country.
Note about South Sudan:
However, as of March 2019, U.S. Circ. 38a also states that the status with South Sudan is
“unclear,” which means that this status may change at any time in the near future. For this reason,
South Sudanese creators of original works are publishing in other countries for copyright
protection. DLIFLC faculty should keep in mind that any authentic materials from South Sudan that

Copyright Manual

2

DLIFLC 2019

Update on Afghanistan:
Afghanistan joined the WTO on July 29, 2016, and the Berne Convention (Paris) on June 2, 2018.
Both agreements provide U.S. copyright protection for creative works originating in Afghanistan.
Therefore, any copyrighted materials used in DLIFLC materials with publication dates prior to July
29, 2016 may be retained in DLIFLC publications, and the use of any copyrighted materials with a
publication date after July 29, 2016 must be updated, either by obtaining written permissions from
the creator or owner, or by removing the materials from DLIFLC publications.
How are U.S. government works treated in foreign countries?
It depends on the copyright laws in the foreign country. U.S. government works cannot be
copyrighted in the U.S.; however, some foreign copyrights may apply in some countries for U.S.
government works, and/or the U.S. government might assert copyright for U.S. government works
in some foreign countries.

PART I Basic Information
about U.S. Copyright Law

are used without written permission in DLIFLC publications, may soon require written permission
or removal from DLIFLC publications.

To learn more about countries that have no international copyright agreement, see Appendix B.

Why do I need to know?
The authentic materials you use in class or to create reusable teaching materials are
almost all copyrighted and subject to U.S. and international copyright agreements.
However, authentic materials from countries that do not have a copyright agreement
with the U.S. are not subject to U.S. copyright law. Always check for updates to these
treaties.




To access the most current U.S. Circular 38A “International Copyright Relations of the
United States,” go to: https://www.copyright.gov/international-issues/.
For a list of parties to international copyright agreements:
https://www.copyright.gov/circs/circ38a.pdf

Copyright Manual

3

DLIFLC 2019

3

Instructors, course writers, editors,
production coordinators, artists,
photographers, videographers,
audio creators

DLIFLC’S COPYRIGHT POLICY
What is DLIFLC’s copyright policy?
DLIFLC prohibits unauthorized reproduction of copyrighted materials. Inclusion of copyrighted
matter in reusable teaching materials requires either:

PART I Basic Information
about U.S. Copyright Law

Section

Who needs this information?

1. The written consent of the copyright owner, or
2. Approval of the Chief, Regulatory Law and Intellectual Property Division, U.S. Army
Legal Services Agency, Department of the Army.
DLI Pamphlet No. 310-4, “Copyright Manual,” pg. 4-1, May 1, 1987

Why do I need to know?
Almost all authentic materials used in DLIFLC classrooms are copyrighted. If you are
reproducing copyrighted content to create reusable teaching materials, you must
obtain written permission from the copyright owner, or use sources for which DLIFLC
already has already obtained written permission.



To understand what constitutes teaching materials, see Section 7 of this manual.

For detailed information on DLIFLC and the U.S. Army’s copyright policies:






To access DLIFLC’s copyright policy: DLIFLC Pamphlet No. 310-4, “Copyright Manual,”
1 May 1987, write to: copyright@dliflc.edu.
To access Army Publishing: Action Officers Guide, Pamphlet 25-40, 7 Nov. 2006, write to:
copyright@dliflc.edu.
To access The Army Publishing Program, Army Regulation 25-30, 27 Mar. 2006, write to:
copyright@dliflc.edu.
To access Intellectual Property, Army Regulation 27-60, 1 Jun. 1993, write to:
copyright@dliflc.edu.

Copyright Manual

4

DLIFLC 2019

4

Instructors, course writers, editors,
production coordinators, artists,
photographers, videographers,
audio creators

VIOLATIONS OF U.S. COPYRIGHT LAW
Is violating copyright law an infraction (a petty offense), a misdemeanor (a punishable
offense), or a felony (a serious crime)?

PART I Basic Information
about U.S. Copyright Law

Section

Who needs this information?

Violating U.S. copyright law is a felony, and infringements of copyright law are prosecuted in
federal court. Under copyright law, “unauthorized use” means using protected materials without a
signed copyright release. To do so is considered a form of theft. A person who violates copyright
law might have to pay hundreds to tens of thousands of dollars, and risk a jail sentence, depending
on the amount and impact of the crime.
What are the ways to abide by the law for using copyrighted materials in DLIFLC
classrooms?
Fair Use for a one-time spontaneous use by one teacher in one classroom. Details are covered in
Sections 5 and 6 and in Appendices C and D of this manual.
Create teaching materials that follow the law for unlimited use. Details are covered in Sections 7
through 23 and in Appendices B, and E through R of this manual.
Quick links to these Sections and Appendices are in the Table of Contents on pages iii and iv.
Why do I need to know?
Several copyright lawsuits have been brought against the DLIFLC, and this has cost the
Institute many thousands of dollars. The DLIFLC policy prohibits employees from
using copyrighted material when creating reusable teaching materials, unless written
permission has been granted by the copyright owner.

Copyright Manual

5

DLIFLC 2019

5

Instructors

FAIR USE FOR EDUCATION
What is “Fair Use”?
U.S. Copyright law gives exclusive rights to creators of original materials, yet it also provides some
limitations to those rights if the materials are of benefit to society; for example: public comment,
news, teaching, scholarship, and research. Chapter 1, Section 107 states:

PART II
Classroom Teaching

Section

Who needs this information?

...the fair use of a copyrighted work, including such use by reproduction in copies
or phonorecords or by any other means specified by that section, for purposes
such as criticism, comment, news reporting, teaching (including multiple copies
for classroom use), scholarship, or research, is not an infringement of copyright.
To use copyrighted materials legally under the fair use clause in DLIFLC classrooms, teachers must
clearly understand the definition of what constitutes “teaching” and “multiple copies” in this regard.



To understand what “teaching” and “multiple copies” means under the Fair Use clause, see
Section 6 of this manual.

Why do I need to know?
Using copyrighted materials in classroom teaching under fair use is very different from
using copyrighted content to create reusable teaching materials. These two activities are
treated differently under copyright law, and they should never be confused.
To learn more about Fair Use, see Appendix C.

Copyright Manual

6

DLIFLC 2019

6

Instructors

CLASSROOM TEACHING AND FAIR USE
How is fair use applied in the classroom?
Using copyrighted materials in the classroom under fair use means that you can use almost any
material available, but only if ALL of the following are true:

PART II
Classroom Teaching

Section

Who needs this information?

• One-time use only in a face-to-face or live class1
• One teacher only uses the material
• One class of students
• One semester (at DLIFLC, one class group only)
• Not shared with other teachers or classes
• A spontaneous addition to normal course material
• Not stored for reuse
• Not stored in a fixed format
• Not posted on a server
• Not posted on social media or the web
• Copies (e.g., photocopies) can be made for the teacher and for each student
attending that one class
• No plan to reuse the same materials again
Examples of fair use of copyrighted materials could include, among many other examples:
• Playing a recent Internet news broadcast on a SmartBoard
• Playing a song from a CD in class
• Showing a YouTube video in class
• Passing out photocopies of a news clipping to enrolled students in that class for study
or review.

1

Live classes can include live BLTS and VTT classes, but copyrighted materials must not be stored on a device.

Copyright Manual

7

DLIFLC 2019

•
•
•
•

The “classroom use” exception (different than Fair Use) does not permit
copying/distributing copyrighted materials to students.
Only Instructors or enrolled students of the educational institution may show or play an
entire film, play or song.
The performance or display materials dispalyed/shown must be lawfully acquired (not
pirated).
The venue must be in a place normally used for educational instruction, such as a
classroom or library.

PART II
Classroom Teaching

U.S. copyright law also allows for a classroom use exception of “display/performance”
copyrighted materials as another type of Fair Use. There are, however, a number of
restrictions2:

Why do I need to know?
It is essential for all classroom teachers to understand the difference between these two
very different activities:
• Fair Use: one-time classroom use of copyrighted materials
• Teaching Materials: more than one use of copyrighted materials
Under the fair use clause, you may use almost any materials you find for teaching languages
in your own classroom as long as they are a one-time addition to your usual textbook and
planned course materials. For example, in your classroom, you can open the Internet and
display a news broadcast or a YouTube video, play a musical recording, or display almost
anything you find from the web on the SmartBoard for your students. Under the fair use
clause, you do not need to have written permission to display copyrighted content.
However, fair use does not allow you to download, store, copy, or plan to use the same
materials more than one time. For example, fair use does not permit you to reproduce
copyrighted materials in order to create or replace a textbook or other “consumable”
materials such as workbooks or test booklets. If you plan to use copyrighted materials
more than one time, you are creating teaching materials. In this case, you must obtain
written permission from the copyright owner.
For a comparison of classroom fair use and creating reusable teaching materials, see Appendix D.

2

For all restrictions, see: Copyright Law of the U.S., Title 17.110.

Copyright Manual

8

DLIFLC 2019

7

Instructors

REUSABLE CLASSROOM MATERIALS CREATED BY TEACHERS
When teachers create personal or supplemental teaching materials they will use more
than one time, do the materials have to comply with U.S. copyright law?

PART II
Classroom Teaching

Section

Who needs this information?

Yes. According to Pamphlet 310-4, page 4-1, May 1987, all copyrighted materials included in
DLIFLC teaching materials require the written consent of the copyright owner.
The definition of teaching materials in copyright law, and in the DLIFLC context, includes any
class materials that:
• you plan to use more than one time (not spontaneous use)
• you have already used more than one time, or for more than one class, or that have
been used by more than one teacher
• you have stored in any fixed format or downloaded for reuse
• you copy for more than one classroom of students
• you post on a school server, social media, or the web
Why do I need to know?
Teachers often create their own personal teaching materials, use materials created and
shared by other teachers, or use materials posted on a school server. Teachers must
obtain written permission to use copyrighted works that are included in their reusable
teaching materials.
However, DLIFLC faculty members are not required to obtain written permission to use
content when creating reusable teaching materials from the following three sources:
• works in the public domain
• works with Creative Commons licenses
• works created by U.S. government employees as part of their assigned duties





To learn more about the Public Domain and the Creative Commons, see Sections 13 through
16 of this manual.
To access DLIFLC’s copyright policy: DLIFLC Pamphlet No. 310-4, “Copyright Manual,”
1 May 1987, write to: copyright@dliflc.edu.

Copyright Manual

9

DLIFLC 2019

What about teaching materials created at home or before becoming a DLIFLC employee?
Some teachers create teaching materials at home on their personal equipment, and then want to use
these materials in the classroom or make them available to other teachers at the DLIFLC. In this
case, the teacher owns the copyright and must write a letter giving permission for the materials to
be used by the DLIFLC. This letter of permission can be emailed to the teacher’s supervisor and to
copyright@dliflc.edu. Occasionally, a teacher has written and has had a language book published
before becoming an employee at the DLIFLC and wants to use the book as part of a DLIFLC
language course. In this case, the teacher must work with the publisher and with a DLIFLC lawyer
to draw up a contract for the use of the book in DLIFLC classrooms.

PART II
Classroom Teaching

Other questions about teacher-created materials:

What is the policy about using materials that a teacher collects while on “home
country leave”?
Materials collected by a teacher who is on “home country leave” and that have been approved by
the associated school or project are considered to have been created while the teacher is on paid
duty hours as part of their assigned duties; therefore, these materials are not copyrightable by the
teacher who collected or created them. However, to avoid any later confusion, it’s best for the
teacher to write a brief email giving permission to the DLIFLC to use the photos, videos, audios,
texts, etc., collected during the dates of travel, and send the permission letter to their supervisor and
to the DLIFLC copyright POC at copyright@dliflc.edu.
Also, while on home country leave, teachers should collect from the people they interview or
photograph simple signed and dated releases that give the DLIFLC permission to use the interviews
and/or photos in DLIFLC teaching materials.

Copyright Manual

10

DLIFLC 2019

8

Instructors

FAIR USE OR TEACHING MATERIALS?
Which is better—fair use or creating reusable teaching materials?
Both fair use of copyrighted materials and creating reusable teaching materials have their
advantages, and are useful for different purposes.
Fair Use

Teaching Materials

Quick for immediate use

Valuable over time

Easy to create

Worth the extra effort

Current news

Core materials

Use small portions of almost any material

Use any amount of permitted materials

Inspirational

Unlimited copies

Student contributions

Reusable and shareable

Homework research

Store on server and web

PART II
Classroom Teaching

Section

Who needs this information?

Why do I need to know?
When choosing authentic content to use in class, consider whether you want it to be a
spontaneous addition to that day’s course materials only, such as a newsworthy current event.
If you use the copyrighted content one time only, you are free to use small portions or
excerpts without permission, as long as the use meets the four criteria for fair use (see
Appendix C). On the other hand, if you want to use copyrighted content to create teaching
materials for unlimited classroom use that can be shared with others, go to DLIFLC’s
permitted sources for your authentic content, or request permission from the copyright owner.



To learn about DLIFLC’s lists of permitted sources, see Section 11 of this manual.



To learn about how to write for permission, see Section 12 of this manual.

For a comparison of classroom fair use and creating reusable teaching materials, see Appendix D.

Copyright Manual

11

DLIFLC 2019

9

Course writers, editors,
production coordinators, artists,
photographers, videographers,
audio creators

DEVELOPING CURRICULUM AND ONLINE LEARNING PRODUCTS FOR THE DLIFLC
What is the definition of DLIFLC “teaching materials”?

PART III
Curriculum Development

Section

Who needs this information?

Teaching materials at DLIFLC include, among others:
• basic language courses
• post-basic language courses
• supplementary courses
• commercial language courses, paid or used with permission
• online learning products (including GLOSS, Familiarization Modules, HeadStart,
Countries in Perspective, and others)
• materials created by DLIFLC faculty members for classroom use (see Section 7 of this manual)
All copyrighted works used in DLIFLC teaching materials require the written permission of the
copyright owner. However, DLIFLC teaching materials may also include content that does not need
copyright permission, such as:
• works in the public domain
• works covered by Creative Commons licenses
• works created by DLIFLC government faculty members as part of their official duties
• works with licenses paid for by the DLIFLC
• works originating in countries with no copyright treaty with the U.S.



To understand more about the types of content listed above that may be used without written
permission, see Section 2 and Sections 13 through 19 of this manual.

Why do I need to know?
DLIFLC teaching materials cannot be used, printed, or posted on the web or DLIFLC
servers unless all materials are documented as being allowed by one of the means
mentioned above. Ensuring that all content is used legally saves time and protects the
DLIFLC against copyright infringement lawsuits.

Copyright Manual

12

DLIFLC 2019

10
10

Course writers, editors,
production coordinators, artists,
photographers, videographers,
audio creators

THE PRODUCTION PROCESS FOR DEVELOPING CURRICULUM COURSES
How is copyright law applied to the production of DLIFLC language courses?

PART III
Curriculum Development

Section
Section

Who needs this information?

Anyone producing DLIFLC teaching and technology materials shall demonstrate the highest degree
of compliance with copyright laws. The guidelines in this manual shall serve as the standard
operating procedures (SOP) regarding copyright compliance for all DLIFLC teaching materials and
technology products.
All products published by the DLIFLC will follow the production guidelines set by the DLIFLC
Branding Standards Guidelines.



To access DLIFLC’s Branding Standards Guidelines, contact the DLIFLC Public Affairs Office.

The production and technology processes include the following:
• designing and laying out of language courses
• designing and laying out of supplementary and/or online courses
• using, editing, and making derivatives of authentic texts
• using, editing, and making derivatives of artwork, photos, images
• using, editing, and making derivatives of audio and video files
• using, editing, and making derivatives of textures, 3-D content, etc.
• giving credit to source material
• documenting copyright information for all material
• printing, copying, and posting on servers, the web, or other devices

Copyright Manual

13

DLIFLC 2019

COPYRIGHT NOTICE:
This is a work of the U.S. Government and is not subject to copyright protection in the
United States. Foreign copyrights may apply.



To learn about giving credit to sources, see Section 20 of this manual.



To learn about documenting copyright information of sources, see Section 21 of this manual.




PART III
Curriculum Development

In their best practices for U.S. government, the CENDI (Commerce, Energy, NASA, NLM,
Defense and Interior) site recommends including the following copyright notice on all
government works: 3

For Creative Common License FAQs and a chart of which CC-licensed material can be remixed:
https://wiki.creativecommons.org/Frequently_Asked_Questions#What_are_Creative_
Commons_licenses.3F
To access more complete guidance for preparing web course materials, write to:
copyright@dliflc.edu for a copy of the Multimedia Technology Copyright Manual.
For the SOP guidelines for the Proper Use of Protected Content, see Appendix E.
For the SOP guidelines for Derivatives of Images, Photographs, & Videos, see Appendix F.

3

http://www.cendi.gov/publications/04-4website_policy.html

Copyright Manual

14

DLIFLC 2019

11

Instructors, course writers

DLIFLC’S LIST OF PERMITTED SOURCES
How do I get a list of permitted sources of copyrighted materials for my language, so I can
legally create reusable teaching materials?
DLIFLC has obtained more than a thousand written permissions, in more than forty languages.
To obtain the most current list of permitted sources for your language, send a request to
copyright@dliflc.edu.

PART IV Collecting Content to
Develop Teaching Materials

Section

Who needs this information?

Why do I need to know?
Collecting authentic content for your teaching materials from sources and websites that
have already granted permission to the DLIFLC is the most efficient way to develop
curriculum, and to create reusable teaching materials.
What if I want to use copyrighted material from a source that is not on the list of
permitted sites?
To use copyrighted materials from a source that is not on DLIFLC’s lists of permitted sites, you
may email the author, photographer, editor, or webmaster to request permission.
How to use the permission lists:
• Request the most current list in your language by writing: copyright@dliflc.edu.
• Read all the columns carefully, especially the Terms and Additional Remarks.
• Follow any limitations on the use or instructions on acknowledgments.
• Some requests are denied, but the source remains on the list to let you know to not use
it in your teaching materials. If several years have passed, making a new request for
permission might result in a positive response.
• Any faculty member working for the DLIFLC may write a request for permission.
New permissions must be added to the database and the list to document the legal use
of the copyrighted materials.
• If permission is granted, the request and its response must be forwarded to
copyright@dliflc.edu for inclusion in the database and the list.

Copyright Manual

15

DLIFLC 2019

To learn how to write a request for a new permission, see Section 12 of this manual.

For a list of languages and to print a list of permitted sites in your language, see Appendix G.

Copyright Manual

16

PART IV Collecting Content to
Develop Teaching Materials



DLIFLC 2019

12

Course writers, editors,
production coordinators, artists,
photographers, videographers,
audio creators

ASKING FOR NEW PERMISSIONS
Who can ask for permission to use copyrighted materials?
Any faculty member working for DLIFLC may write an email or letter, or make a request by phone
or in person to request permission to use copyrighted materials.
What is the standard procedure for asking for permission?

PART IV Collecting Content to
Develop Teaching Materials

Section

Who needs this information?

1. Identify the copyright owner: For text and photos, this could be the author or
photographer. Sites such as Flickr and YouTube often offer an email address for contacting
the photographer or videographer to ask for permission. For websites and news agencies,
the copyright owner is usually the publication, and contact information is provided. If it’s
not clear whom to contact with a request, look for an email link to the webmaster or to the
media department of the publication. Sometimes both the writer and the publisher jointly
own copyright, and the request should be addressed to both. Be careful with social media
posts and reposts, such as YouTube, since many people who are not the creator or
copyright owner illegally post images, text, and videos. You must identify and request
permission from the original creator or publisher of the material.
2. Making the request: Copyrighted works may not be used until written permission has
been received from the copyright owner or the publication representative. The most
common method of making a request is to send an email. A sample form letter is shown in
Appendix I.
3. Documenting the permission: Keep all email requests and responses to those requests on
file. Send a copy of both the request and the response to your team leader and/or project
manager. Keep a record of all of the information listed in Appendix H.
4. Adding new permissions to the DLIFLC database and lists: All new permissions,
without exception, must be forwarded to the DLIFLC copyright POC at
copyright@dliflc.edu so they can be recorded in the DLIFLC database. New permissions
will then be added to the related language list.

Copyright Manual

17

DLIFLC 2019

Teachers and course writers often find authentic resources they want to use when
creating reusable teaching materials and language courses. Often, these resources are
not on DLIFLC’s list of permitted sites. In these cases, teachers and course writers may
request permission to use the copyrighted materials they want to use by following the
standard procedures outlined in this manual for making a request, documenting the
request, and adding new permissions to the DLIFLC database.
For the standard procedure for requesting new permissions, see Appendix H.
For a sample letter requesting permission to use copyrighted works, see Appendix I.

Things to keep in mind when writing letters asking for permission:

PART IV Collecting Content to
Develop Teaching Materials

Why do I need to know?

1. When asking for permission, make your request as broad as possible. For example, don’t limit
the request to one article or one image when contacting a news website or a photographer.
Rather, ask for permission to use excerpts of the entire website content or photo stream. The
sample letter in Appendix I contains key points to convey in your request.
2. When explaining who will use the copyrighted content, it is better to say it is for the use of
DLIFLC teachers and course writers, rather than saying it is for your own use. Asking on
behalf of the teachers and course writers means that anyone creating materials for the
DLIFLC may use the content for creating teaching materials. If you simply ask for and
receive permission for your own use, this permission does not extend to anyone else at the
DLIFLC; therefore, the permission you receive will not be useful to others.
3. When you read the response, carefully note any requirements or limitations for using the
materials, or instructions on how to credit the materials. All these points are needed by the
DLIFLC copyright POC to record in the database so that all users will follow the wishes of
the copyright owner.
What do I do if the person I write does not respond?
If you do not receive a response from a person or publisher, try writing again. You might also look
for alternate methods of contact, such as other email addresses or a phone number. If it is not
possible to get written permission, you must not use the content for creating teaching materials. In
this case, look for similar content from a permitted site, or request permission from another source.
An alternate method of using copyrighted materials without permission (other than fair use) is to
have students access the material by using a link or by using keywords in a search engine.



To learn about using links and keywords in teaching materials, see Section 18 of
this manual.

Copyright Manual

18

DLIFLC 2019

What is the public domain?
Public domain works can be freely used by anyone, for commercial or noncommercial purposes,
without permission from an original copyright owner/author. Public domain status allows the user
unrestricted access and unlimited creativity. These works may be designated for free and unlimited
public access, or they may no longer be covered by copyright law because the copyright status has
expired or been forfeited by the owner. —Adapted from the Electronic Frontier Foundation

Collecting Content to

THE PUBLIC DOMAIN

PART IV

13

Instructors, course writers, editors,
production coordinators, artists,
photographers, videographers,
audio creators

Develop Teaching Materials

Section

Who needs this information?

How do I know if a work is in the public domain?
There are three main ways that works fall into the public domain:
1. By date: expiration of copyright (works first published in the U.S. before 1923)
2. By source: works never copyrighted (for example, government works in the U.S.4)
3. By identifying information: works explicitly placed in the public domain by their creators
If a work is marked with a public domain credit, a public domain license (by the Creative
Commons), or has some other written indication that it is in the public domain, or if it is published
on a site that explicitly states that the content is in the public domain, you may be reasonably sure
that the work is in the public domain.
Warning: Be careful with materials found on the web, because many people take copyrighted
works and reproduce them illegally without permission. Such materials cannot be used in DLIFLC
teaching materials because they retain their copyright as “All Rights Reserved” and require written
permission of the copyright owner.

4

The U.S. government can potentially assert copyright ownership of U.S. government publications if it chooses to do
so for use in foreign countries; additionally, U.S. government works may be copyright protected in a foreign country
if copyright law in that country protects government works.

Copyright Manual

19

DLIFLC 2019

Using authentic materials from the public domain are free of charge and do not require
written permission. They can be altered in any way you wish to create teaching
materials. Photographs and artwork in the public domain are especially useful for
creating derivative images that are often needed in teaching materials to illustrate
language points.
For other specific guidelines to identifying works in the public domain, see Appendix J.

Copyright Manual

20

PART IV Collecting Content to
Develop Teaching Materials

Why do I need to know?

DLIFLC 2019

14

Instructors, course writers, editors,
production coordinators, artists,
photographers, videographers,
audio creators

SOURCES OF PUBLIC DOMAIN MATERIALS
Where can I find works in the public domain?
Many thousands of photos in the public domain can be found on U.S. government and military
websites, with the extensions .gov and .mil. Other current works may be credited as “public
domain” or labeled with a “Public Domain” Creative Commons license to show that the
materials have been placed in the public domain by their creators. The website, pixabay.com, is a
popular source of public domain images. See Appendix K for an explanation of the uses of the
two public domain licenses shown below.

PART IV Collecting Content to
Develop Teaching Materials

Section

Who needs this information?

Additionally, works in the U.S. that have expired copyright or no copyright include:
• All works first published in the U.S. before 1923
• All works published with a copyright notice from 1923 through 1963 without
copyright renewal
• All works published without a copyright notice from 1923 through 1977
• All works published without a copyright notice from 1978 through March 1, 1989, and
without subsequent registration within 5 years
Why do I need to know?
Public domain works can be used freely by anyone for any purpose. Copyright terms
last for various lengths of time in different countries. You can look up the laws in the
country where your target language is spoken so you know in what year works enter the
public domain.



To learn more about the length of copyright terms in different countries of the world:
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/List_of_countries%27_copyright_length
To learn about additional sources of public domain materials, see Appendix J.

Copyright Manual

21

DLIFLC 2019

15

Instructors, course writers, editors,
production coordinators, artists,
photographers, videographers,
audio creators

THE CREATIVE COMMONS
What is the Creative Commons?
The Creative Commons (CC) is a nonprofit organization located in Mountain View, California,
which provides a choice of licenses for copyrighted works as an alternative to “All Rights
Reserved” or “Public Domain.” These licenses enlarge the body of creative content that can be used
legally and for free by the public, without needing written permission of the copyright owner.

PART IV Collecting Content to
Develop Teaching Materials

Section

Who Needs This Information?

The Creative Commons licenses are sometimes referred to as “Some Rights Reserved.” Creators of
original works can choose to license their materials to the public for use without restrictions or with
some specific restrictions.
Why do I need to know?
If you are looking for content to use freely and legally without needing to write for
permission, there are millions of works, from photos, articles, songs, and videos to
scientific and academic material. Such works are available to the public for free and
legal use under the terms of the Creative Commons licenses, with more being
contributed every day. —Adapted from Creative Commons.org.



To learn about the different Creative Commons licenses, see Section 16 of this manual.

To learn how to use the Creative Commons website search tools, see Appendix L.
To learn how to use Google Advanced Image Search, see Appendix M.
To learn how to use Flickr Advanced Search, see Appendix N.

Copyright Manual

22

DLIFLC 2019

16

Course writers, editors,
production coordinators, artists,
photographers, videographers,
audio creators

CREATIVE COMMONS LICENSES
What is licensing?
Licensing is when a copyright owner gives permission for someone else to do something normally
restricted by copyright law. For example, the creator of a song may license a song to an advertising
agency, allowing the ad company to use parts of the song in a television commercial in exchange
for compensation.

PART IV Collecting Content to
Develop Teaching Materials

Section

Who needs this information?

Sometimes a creator may want to give everybody the permission to make copies of his or her work.
For example, some musicians want fans to make copies and share their songs, so they license their
songs in a way that gives others explicit permission to copy and share them. One increasingly
common set of licenses that exist for this purpose are Creative Commons licenses. —Adapted from
the Electronic Frontier Foundation
What are the Creative Commons licenses?
The Creative Commons provides of a set of copyright licenses as an alternative to the “all rights
reserved” designation that copyright law creates. These licenses give everyone, from individual
creators to large companies and institutions, a simple, standardized way to retain their copyright
ownership while allowing certain uses of their work by the public. The combination of these
licenses and their users is creating a vast and growing pool of content that can be copied,
distributed, edited, remixed, and built upon within the boundaries of copyright law. The Creative
Commons licenses are legal and globally applicable. —Adapted from Creative Commons.org

Creative Commons Disclaimer: “Please note that CC does NOT verify whether the images are properly CC licensed,

or whether the attribution and other licensing information we have aggregated is accurate or complete. Please
independently verify the licensing status and attribution information before reusing the content. For more details, read
the CC Terms of Use.” (Source: creativecommons.org)

Copyright Manual

23

DLIFLC 2019

PART IV Collecting Content to
Develop Teaching Materials

The table below summarizes the meaning of the standard copyright designations (“all rights
reserved” and “public domain”) and the Creative Commons licenses (“some rights reserved”).

Copyright License Hierarchy for the Creative Commons
All Rights Reserved - Owner retains all rights

Attribution - NonCommercial - NoDerivatives

Attribution - NoDerivatives

Attribution - NonCommercial - ShareAlike

Attribution - ShareAlike

Attribution - NonCommercial

Attribution

No Rights Reserved (owner places material in the public domain)
Public Domain (copyright expired or lost, or U.S. government works in the
U.S.)

Why do I need to know?
Using works that have been given one of the Creative Commons licenses by their creators is
a rich source of authentic content, especially photos and text. These can be found on such
websites as Wikipedia, Flickr, and others, and can be used without written permission when
creating reusable teaching materials and developing curriculum.
To learn more about the Creative Commons Licenses and their uses, see Appendix K.



To learn more about the Creative Commons and to find works from around the world in 36
languages to use in creating teaching materials: http://oldsearch.creativecommons.org/

Copyright Manual

24

DLIFLC 2019

17

Instructors, course writers

PAYING FOR COPYRIGHTED MATERIALS
Does the DLIFLC pay for using copyright materials?
DLIFLC pays for access to copyrighted materials on a very limited basis. SCOLA is a foreign
language news broadcast subscription service that the DLIFLC used to have a contract with, but
that contract is now terminated. Materials delivered to DLIFLC from SCOLA during the years
when those contracts were in effect are still available for use and considered copyright cleared.
These downloaded materials may be used, without restriction, for creating teaching materials for
the classroom and for course development for the DLIFLC. However, downloading materials from
SCOLA after the termination of contract date is not permitted.

PART IV Collecting Content to
Develop Teaching Materials

Section

Who needs this information?

From time to time, DLIFLC Divisions have paid for access to clip art or photo sites for course
development purposes, depending on need and budgetary allowance, but this is a very rare practice.
Note: When an individual buys a movie, CD, book, news or magazine subscription, or pays for a
personal copy of content of any kind, under “Fair Use” small portions of the copyrighted material may
be used one time in a classroom setting. 17 U.S.C. § 110 also allows for the performance/display of
materials that an individual lawfully acquired, but it does not allow for reproduction of any portion of
such material. 17 U.S.C. § 110 would permit a professor to show/use the entirety (i.e., a full film) of
copyrighted material in a classroom setting. Lawfully purchasing content does not give legal rights to
reproduce the materials or use them in creating re-usable teaching materials. Reproduction, copying,
using excerpts, posting or storing on servers, the web, or social media sites, and using such content
to create teaching materials for repeated use without written permission is a violation of U.S.
copyright law.

Why do I need to know?
SCOLA is a source of foreign language news broadcasts. Some of the copyright
protected broadcast news channels that teachers want to use have not given written
permission to the DLIFLC; however, selections of their broadcasts were made available
to SCOLA. The DLIFLC has created an archive of SCOLA’s foreign language
materials for the years that the contract was valid, and these archived broadcasts are
available to all DLIFLC faculty to use to create language teaching materials.
To learn more about SCOLA, see Appendix O.

Copyright Manual

25

DLIFLC 2019

18

Instructors, course writers

OTHER WAYS TO ACCESS COPYRIGHTED MATERIALS
Is there any legal way to use copyrighted content in my teaching materials if it is not
possible to obtain written permission?
Hyperlinks and/or keyword searches may be used in teaching materials for students to access
copyrighted content. There are some advantages, but also some disadvantages, to this approach.
The main advantage is that students can be directed to read, listen to, and view any available authentic
materials for learning a language or for background knowledge. Teachers can provide the hyperlink
or keywords so that students can search for the content, and teachers can also prepare reusable
questions and tasks based on the copyrighted content. By using links and keywords, copyrighted
materials are not downloaded, reproduced, or stored in any form; thus, copyright law is not violated.

PART IV Collecting Content to
Develop Teaching Materials

Section

Who needs this information?

The main disadvantage is that hyperlinks may disappear or move to a different place. Links that
appear in reusable teaching materials or in a language course may, at some point, no longer provide
access to the desired materials.
Use of YouTube videos on DLIFLC Websites
According to the DLIFLC JAG office, copyrighted YouTube videos that have embed codes may be
used to place YouTube videos on DLIFLC websites such as SharePoint without written permission.
According to YouTube policies, any copyrighted video for which the embed code has not been
turned off, may be embedded on other websites. These embed codes include a legal use of framing
when used according to YouTube policies.
However, this use of embedding videos does not include downloading copyrighted videos and embedding
them in a fixed form in DLIFLC teaching materials, such as Word documents, PDF documents, CDs or
any other fixed form of teaching materials or curriculum. To embed a video into DLIFLC teaching
materials (other than websites), written permission is required. Videos with Creative Commons licenses
or in the Public Domain may be embedded into fixed form DLIFLC teaching materials.
Why do I need to know?
Using hyperlinks and keyword searches are preferable for reusable teaching materials
created by teachers as supplementary classroom content that can easily be updated if the
hyperlink expires. It is not advisable to put hyperlinks in language courses that are
expected to have a usable life span of at least ten years.
To learn about using hyperlinks and keywords to create teaching materials, see Appendix P.

Copyright Manual

26

DLIFLC 2019

19

Instructors, course writers, editors,
production coordinators, artists,
photographers, videographers,
audio creators

CREATING NEW OR SEMI-AUTHENTIC CONTENT
Can I adapt copyrighted texts, images, or videos to use in teaching materials?
Making changes to copyright-protected authentic texts, images, photos, video clips, or any other
content found in any media can be problematic, since you must obtain specific permission from the
copyright owner to make adaptations and derivative works.

PART IV Collecting Content to
Develop Teaching Materials

Section

Who needs this information?

Some possible solutions:
1. When asking for written permission from the copyright owner, include a request to adapt
the material as needed for class materials.
2. If you do not have permission to use copyrighted texts, search for several similar texts, read
and put them aside, and then write a new text in your own words in the target language. Do
not plagiarize.
3. Teachers and course writers may use authentic materials as a reference to record a
spontaneous “semi-authentic” monologue or dialog based on facts and ideas in the materials.
4. Images, artwork, photographs, and videos have specific guidelines for creating new works
or “transformational” works.
To follow the standard procedures for creating derivative or transformational images, see Appendix F.

For complete guidelines to create derivative or transformational images, go to the
DLIFLC Multimedia Technology Copyright Manual on the SharePoint copyright page,
or email a request to: copyright@dliflc.edu.

Copyright Manual

27

DLIFLC 2019

Teachers and course developers often want to adapt authentic texts or audio clips to suit
the language level of beginning students. Also, they may wish to alter a piece of clip art,
combine images to express a particular language point, or to change a generic image to be
more culturally correct. There are very specific and stringent guidelines to follow when
adapting copyrighted materials, even if you have written permission. The best practices in
this case are as follows:
1. Create your own semi-authentic audio/video materials when needed for beginning
students.
2. Use materials in the public domain for creating adapted text, audio, video, and images.
3. Use materials with one of the Creative Commons licenses that allow derivative works:

PART IV Collecting Content to
Develop Teaching Materials

Why do I need to know?

Warning: When you want to make changes, crop, or adapt an image or content in any
way (other than by resizing), do not use materials with any of the following copyright
terms or Creative Commons licenses:
1. Copyrighted works that have “All Rights Reserved” designations:

2. Creative Commons licenses that do not allow derivative works:

3. Creative Commons licenses that require a “Share Alike” (SA) license if any
changes are made:

The Creative Commons licenses that contain “SA” or “Share Alike” designations may be
used in teaching materials only if no changes are made to the image or content. However,
if the image or content is altered (other than by simple resizing), then the new work must
also be published under a “Share Alike” license. The DLIFLC cannot fulfill this legal
requirement to publish under a “Share Alike” license, because all teaching materials and
publications of the DLIFLC are U.S. government publications. Therefore, they are not
copyrighted and cannot be licensed in the U.S., and they also may be subject to copyright
protection in some foreign countries.

Copyright Manual

28

DLIFLC 2019

20

Instructors, course writers, editors,
production coordinators, artists,
photographers, videographers,
audio creators

GIVING CREDIT TO SOURCES
How do I give credit for the authentic works I use to develop curriculum or create
teaching materials?
Credit must be given for all authentic sources of content used in language courses, web courses,
and in all reusable teaching materials. Crediting the sources of authentic texts, photos, art, audios,
videos and other content is mandatory, even in the following circumstances: DLIFLC has
obtained written permission; the materials carry Creative Commons licenses; the materials are in
the public domain.

PART V
Credits and Documentations

Section

Who needs this information?

The only exception is that credit lines are not usually given to faculty members or contractors
working for the DLIFLC who create content as part of their assigned duties. These contributions
may or may not be acknowledged in the front matter of DLIFLC publications and products.
Why do I need to know?
There have been some instances of new language courses that could not be printed or
distributed to students because proper documentation or credit lines were lacking.
Teaching materials at DLIFLC may not be printed, posted on the web or servers,
copied, or distributed by any means unless all authentic sources of the content have
been given credit and are documented as being verified that the content is usable.



To learn how to find and document copyright information, see Section 21 of this manual.

To learn more about the standard procedures for giving credit and citing sources, see Appendix Q.

Copyright Manual

29

DLIFLC 2019

21

Instructors, course writers, editors,
production coordinators, artists,
photographers, videographers,
audio creators

DOCUMENTING COPYRIGHT INFORMATION
How is copyright information documented?
Course writers and production coordinators must keep project logs and/or art logs for each project.
These logs document all the required information about every source of material used in creating
DLIFLC courses. Every time a writer obtains permission to use copyrighted materials by seeking
permission from the author, by using materials with Creative Commons licenses or from the public
domain, the writer or project manager forwards the information to the DLIFLC copyright POC at
copyright@dliflc.edu.

PART V
Credits and Documentations

Section

Who needs this information?

DLIFLC’s copyright POC keeps a central copyright database that contains a record of permissions
granted to the DLIFLC for using authentic materials. The database also keeps track of the public
domain sources and the Creative Commons sources that have been used.
The lists of permitted sites for each language are produced from this database and are available to
all faculty members.
The copyright database requires certain types of basic information for each source. Documenting
this information and keeping records is the responsibility of the writer, the team or project leader,
and the DLIFLC copyright POC. The copyright POC updates the database and scans a copy of the
original emails and letters.

Copyright Manual

30

DLIFLC 2019

When a teacher or course writer wants to develop new materials, the first place to look
is at the list of target language sources that have given permission to DLIFLC to use
the content. New permissions are added to the copyright database and to the
permission lists, so others can use the same source. Keeping accurate records of all
sources of materials that are used in DLIFLC courses and teaching materials not only
helps teachers and course writers, but also protects the Institute from legal challenges
and lawsuits. In addition, before a language course can be printed for students or
posted on a server or the web, it is mandatory that all sources be accurately credited
and documented.



To learn how to document copyright information, see Section 12 of this manual.

PART V
Credits and Documentations

Why do I need to know?

To learn more about documenting new copyright permissions, see Appendix H.
To learn more about how to create a project log or an art log, see Appendix R.

Copyright Manual

31

DLIFLC 2019

22

Instructors, course writers

POSTING ON SERVERS, THE WEB, AND SOCIAL MEDIA
How does copyright law apply to posting lessons and teaching materials on school
servers, the web, teaching apps, and social media?
The web, online apps, social media sites, and school servers are not exempt from traditional
copyright laws. Copyright law must be observed when posting materials online for viewing,
teaching, sharing, or storage.

PART VI Sharing and Posting
Teaching Materials

Section

Who needs this information?

Why do I need to know?
Legally, you become a publisher whenever you post any content on the web, a social
media site, or the school servers for reuse or sharing. To post content online, you
must either:
1. Obtain written permission for all copyrighted content and media that you post
online, store online, or put on a school server as reusable teaching materials,
unless it is in the Public Domain or under a Creative Commons license; or
2. Follow the four criteria for determining Fair Use of copyrighted material in
conjunction with the face-to-face teaching exception, by posting the relevant
materials for one class session and for review by the same students; and then
remove the materials from the internet after use, and do not reuse the same
materials; or
3. Use and post original materials created by yourself or other government
employees as part of your assigned duties (e.g., you or a fellow teacher wrote
the original text, took the photos, recorded an original conversation, created
an original video, drew the pictures, designed the lettering, etc.).

Copyright Manual

32

DLIFLC 2019



To access The Army Social Media Handbook, January 2011, write to: copyright@dliflc.edu.

Copyright Manual

33

PART VI Sharing and Posting
Teaching Materials

For using internet content or posting content to the internet, the sources below contain detailed
information.

DLIFLC 2019

23

Instructors, course writers

LEGAL USE OF ALL TEACHING CONTENT FOR DLIFLC

PART VII
Make It Legal

Section

Who needs this information?

Review the ways to legally use authentic works for teaching and for creating reusable
teaching materials.
1. “Fair Use” for one-time classroom teaching, and “Classroom Use” for showing/playing
full-length performance and display materials, such as showing an entire file in class:

DLIFLC

2. Copyright solutions for creating reusable teaching materials and developing language
courses:

If you have any questions regarding copyright, contact the DLIFLC copyright POC at
copyright@dliflc.edu.

Copyright Manual

34

DLIFLC 2019

24

DLIFLC faculty

THE DLIFLC PUBLIC AFFAIRS OFFICE (PAO) PUBLICATIONS
The DLIFLC Public Affairs Office has release-of-information authority granted by the
Commandant. All information for public release about the Institute needs to be vetted by
DLIFLC PAO prior to release, including scholarly publications, PPT presentations for conferences,
articles, videos, photos, etc. The DLIFLC PAO office produces and vets all marketing and
advertising materials for the Institute, publishes the biannual GLOBE magazine, maintains the
www.dliflc.edu website and a social media presence via Facebook, Twitter, YouTube, Vimeo, etc.

PART VIII
Other Copyright Topics

Section

Who needs this information?

The DLIFLC Branding Standards
The DLIFLC Branding Standards is a manual that defines the look and feel of DLIFLC products,
across the board, from PowerPoint slide templates to foreign language products placed online. The
manual establishes the style and color palettes to be used online and in print, determining the color
schemes, the fonts, and sizes to be used, in print or electronically.
The Branding Manual is a product of the PAO and the Technology Integration (TI) division, and
can be accessed by all staff, faculty, and personnel in need of guidance in SharePoint or by
contacting DLIFLC’s Public Affairs Office.
Why do I need to know?
When creating products for the DLIFLC, production coordinators for DLIFLC
publications and website materials must follow the guidelines in the DLIFLC Branding
Standards Guide to maintain a consistent and recognizable brand for the Institute.



To access the DLIFLC Branding Standards, find the link on the SharePoint copyright page or
contact DLIFLC’s Public Affairs Office.

Copyright Manual

35

DLIFLC 2019

25

DLIFLC faculty

Q:

Can I make copies of a book, a CD, or a movie that I purchased and is my personal
property to use in my teaching materials?

A:

Copyright law makes a clear distinction between the rights of the copyright owner and the
rights of someone who owns a physical object such as a book, a record, or a painting. First
sale allows a consumer to resell a product containing copyrighted material, such as a book or
a CD that the consumer bought or was given, without the copyright owner’s permission. For
example, the owner of a book can use it personally and dispose of it as he or she sees fit,
such as selling it at a yard sale or to a secondhand book dealer, but cannot make copies of
the entire book or publish excerpts in reusable teaching materials without written permission
of the copyright owner.

Q:

If a work does not have a copyright notice, is it free to use in creating reusable
teaching materials?

A:

Every work created in the U.S. after 1987 is protected by copyright law, whether it has a
copyright notice or not. Works before 1987 may be protected even with no copyright notice.
It’s best to always assume that everything created in the U.S. after 1923 is copyrighted unless it
has been specifically put into the public domain or has a Creative Commons or GNU license.

Q:

If I don’t charge money for it, isn’t it okay to use anything I want when creating
teaching materials that I plan to use more than one time?

A:

Noncommercial use of copyrighted content in your reusable teaching materials is only one
factor considered in cases of copyright infringement. The creator or copyright owner is the
only one with exclusive rights to use the materials, make derivatives, and copy or distribute
the materials; therefore, you must have written permission to include copyrighted content in
your reusable teaching materials, even if the use is noncommercial.

Q:

Is material posted on blogs or public discussion forums in the public domain?

A:

Blogs, and the responses in public forums, are copyrighted, and excerpts should not be used
without written permission of the people who wrote the blog and the responses.

Copyright Manual

36

Topics

FREQUENTLY ASKED QUESTIONS ABOUT COPYRIGHTS

PART VIII
Other Copyright Topics

Section

Who needs this information?

DLIFLC 2019

If I cite the author and/or the publisher of the materials, does that protect the
DLIFLC and me?

A:

Only if you are writing an academic paper or if you are using materials one time under
“fair use” in the classroom. However, if you are creating reusable teaching materials or
downloading, posting, or storing materials for more than one planned use, then merely citing
your sources does not give you or the DLIFLC any protection at all from being sued for
copyright infringement. Although you should always give appropriate credit to your sources
in all cases, you must also obtain permission from the copyright owner to incorporate any
amount of the copyrighted work into your teaching materials that you are planning to use
more than one time.

Q:

If I find an excerpt from a foreign language movie or a television program on
YouTube or a similar site, can I use it in my teaching materials?

A:

You are not allowed to download, store, or use such an excerpt in your teaching materials
in any sort of fixed form that will be used more than one time. However, if you show a
YouTube video or a full-length movie or documentary in your classroom to a live group of
students and faculty, as a one-time addition to your regular course materials, you are allowed
to do this under the Fair Use clause. As a work-around, you may include a link to the
website for students to go to on their own, as long as you don’t download and store or post
the materials. (See also the Q & A about the use of YouTube Embed codes for websites.)

Q:

Can I use Microsoft ClipArt in my teaching materials?

A:

Yes. The DLIFLC wrote to Microsoft in 2012, and they clarified that their “Terms of Use”
allows us to use their ClipArt in our teaching materials. However, such use may not be true
for other clip art sites. You must read the “Terms of Use” for each site to determine if our
type of use and reproduction is allowed, or write to the individual companies to ask if we
may use their images. In 2014, Microsoft replaced their ClipArt library with Bing Advanced
Image Search. There is a tab on the Bing image search that filters images by their copyright
terms, so you can search for images in the public domain and those designated with Creative
Commons licenses that allow use without written permission.

Q:

Am I the copyright owner of any teaching materials I create for the DLIFLC?

A:

Any reusable teaching materials that you create as part of your assigned duties as a federal
employee for the DLIFLC are considered to be “government works” and therefore, are not
protected by copyright in the U.S., although they may be protected as belonging to the U.S.
government in some foreign countries. In most cases, you are not the copyright owner and
have no exclusive rights to the material. 5

5

PART VIII
Other Copyright Topics

Q:

Exceptions to copyright ownership may occur when federal employees use “some” time on the job to create
materials that are not part of their assigned duties, and in such cases, the copyright for such works may possibly
belong to the employee. Other cases may occur when contract employees create works, or when federal and contract
employees jointly contribute to creating a work. In these cases, contracts can be used to determine the copyright
status or ownership of these works.

Copyright Manual

37

DLIFLC 2019

What is the situation if I create the materials on my own time at home with my
own equipment?

A:

Materials created by you on your own time with your own equipment are automatically
copyrighted and owned by you. You alone have exclusive rights to publish, copy, make
derivatives of, and market your original work. If you want to use your own work in your
DLIFLC classroom repeatedly as teaching materials, you may do so, if your team leader or
department chair agrees with such use. However, if you want to allow others at the DLIFLC
to use, copy, publish, or make derivatives (changes or repurposing) of your original work in
ways that are not covered under the Fair Use criteria or the Fair Use teaching exception, you
must first give the DLIFLC written permission to use the materials. 6

Q:

How does copyright apply to teaching methods that use social media sites such as
Facebook, Twitter, Quizlet, Pinterest, Instagram, VoiceThread, and all the others?

A:

Both military and civilian government employees may use, but must not post any
copyrighted materials to social media websites without written permission of the copyright
owners. The U.S. Army Social Media Handbook (2011) states, “Do not violate copyright
and trademark. [You] cannot include any copyrighted or trademarked material on social
media platforms. This includes embedding a song, or linking to unattributed artwork...unless
authorized to do so by the copyright or trademark owner.”

Q:

Do we need copyright permission to use information from dictionaries?

A:

The facts of a definition are not copyrightable; however, the expression of a definition is
copyrighted. Therefore, you cannot quote definitions from copyrighted dictionaries, such as
Webster’s, American Heritage, OED, and online dictionaries in reusable teaching materials.
However, if you find a source with a definition, such as Wikipedia, that is either in the
public domain or under a Creative Commons license, you may use the content or definition
directly from the source by crediting the source and without written permission.

6

PART VIII
Other Copyright Topics

Q:

For example, a DLIFLC employee may want to post some personal photos or videos of cultural interest for teaching
purposes on the school server for repeated use by the faculty. In such a case, the employee, as the copyright owner of
these works, must give written permission to the DLIFLC to use the materials by writing to copyright@dliflc.edu.

Copyright Manual

38

DLIFLC 2019

Can we provide a partial transcript (no more than 2 sentences) of a movie in a
DLIFLC textbook without obtaining permission?

A:

Transcribing an excerpt is the same as using an excerpt of a copyrighted script of the movie.
DLIFLC’s copyright policy is strict, and it states that all copyrighted content must have
written permission if it’s going to appear in DLIFLC textbooks or reusable teaching materials.

Q:

Can we put links to a movie or TV clip in a DLIFLC textbook?

A:

If you provide a live link to a website, it is legal as long as it pops up in another window and
goes directly to the website where the video is posted. However, if you have downloaded the
video and it is stored on a server, so that you can click a link on the PDF and it opens up
from your server, this is illegal reproduction. You cannot download, store, or in any way
disseminate such a video without written permission of the original copyright owner.

PART VIII
Other Copyright Topics

Q:

However, there are two main reasons that providing links in a textbook is not generally
advisable. First, many of these uploads are not legal to begin with; for example, movie clips
on YouTube or similar sharing sites are often posted illegally by people who do not own the
rights. Second, links can be taken down, moved, or changed very quickly. Therefore, it is
generally advised that links may be convenient for classroom teachers to use when creating
teaching materials, since they can easily change the link when it becomes obsolete on the
web. However, for textbooks, links are not easily changed or updated.
Q:

Why should a link to a web page or a video pop up in a new window?

A:

The reason a web page or a video must open up in a new window to the site where it’s
posted on the internet is that copyright law gives an exclusive right to copyright owners to
earn money from their copyrighted materials, and that other people cannot interfere with this
right. On the web, the owner or licensee (such as YouTube) makes money through
advertising; therefore, the link or embed code must go to the website so that any advertising
may be shown. If you illegally download a copyrighted video to your computer or post the
video on a school server, and then place a link in your reusable teaching materials to the
downloaded video, you will not have access to the ads, which interferes with the owners’
rights. All links and embed codes for copyrighted videos must bring the user to the original
website. (See also the warning about “framing” in Appendix P.)

Q:

How can we have access to more authentic videos from YouTube for teaching
purposes?

A:

According to YouTube policies for copyrighted videos on YouTube that have an active
“Embed Code” button, these videos may be embedded on other websites, including DLIFLC
websites, using their embed code link without written permission. However, if the Embed
Code link option does not appear, the video may not be embedded on any websites without
written permission. The Embed Code link may be found by clicking the “Share” button, and
then clicking the “Embed” button, then copying the link information. No other form of
downloading and storage of copyrighted YouTube videos is allowed for use in fixed form
teaching materials (Word documents, PDFs, school servers, etc.) without written permission.

Copyright Manual

39

DLIFLC 2019

Can I use content found on the Joint Language University (JLU) website
(https://jlu.wbtrain.com) for creating reusable teaching materials for the DLIFLC?

A:

You may only use content that is developed by U.S. government employees (such as
language products from the DLIFLC or from the VOA) when creating reusable teaching
materials, or materials that have Creative Commons licenses (such as Wikipedia). The links
to outside news agencies who have not given the DLIFLC permission (such as Al Jazeera
and many other sources on the JLU) may not be used for creating reusable teaching materials
without written permission from the copyright owner. The JLU posts numerous resources for
language learning, most of which are either for personal use or for educational fair use in the
classroom, but fair use does not cover creating reusable teaching materials. When in doubt,
send your question to copyright@dliflc.edu.

Q:

I have written a textbook to teach my language, and the school leadership would
like to use the book in the classrooms. How can we arrange for its use?

A:

Contact the Staff Judge Advocate (SJA) office at the DLIFLC to write up a contract
regarding the use of a textbook you have written. There are ethics and publication rules for
government employees regarding whether they may be compensated for certain works, and
if so, to what extent. In this case, you may have the ability to market your work.

Q:

Some news agencies have given the DLIFLC limited permission to use materials
from their sites, with a warning for us not to use content provided by outside
vendors. How do we know which materials may be used and which may not, when
writing textbooks and reusable teaching materials?

A:

Government agencies (such as Voice of America) or commercial companies (such as BBC,
RFE, Radio Liberty, Deutsche Welle) can give only limited permission to the DLIFLC to
use materials created by their employees; however, these agencies cannot give permission
for the DLIFLC to use materials provided by outside vendors (such as AP, Reuters, or other
foreign news agencies). Therefore, it can be very difficult or impossible to separate the
permitted content from the non-permitted content.

PART VIII
Other Copyright Topics

Q:

Some agencies clearly mark each news article and image with their own credit line, such as
“VOA” for materials created by Voice of America employees. Other agencies, such as the
BBC, often do not mark or credit content sources, but mix the content so that it is impossible
to know the source of any particular part of the materials.
Therefore, only materials that are clearly marked as created by employees of the site that has
given the DLIFLC permission may be used in DLIFLC textbooks and reusable teaching
materials. However, any materials marked as created by outside vendors or news agencies
must not be used in reusable DLIFLC teaching materials. In cases where such distinctions of
crediting original sources are not given, then none of the content is usable for DLIFLC
teaching materials, even if permission has been granted to the DLIFLC.
However, small excerpts from these sites may be used if the use is in accordance with the Fair
Use criteria and/or the Fair Use classroom teaching exception allowed by U.S. copyright law.

Copyright Manual

40

DLIFLC 2019

APPENDICES

Appendix A
U.S. COPYRIGHT LAW
The Constitutional Provision Respecting Copyright:
The Congress shall have Power … To promote the Progress of Science and useful Arts, by securing
for limited Tımes to Authors and Inventors the exclusive Right to their respective Writings and
Discoveries.
— United States Constitution, Article 1, Section 8

What is copyright?
Copyright is a form of legal protection automatically provided to the authors of “original works
of authorship,” including literary, dramatic, musical, and artistic works.
U.S. copyright law gives the author/creator or owner of an original creative work an exclusive
right to:
1. Reproduce (copy) or distribute the original work to the public (e.g., create and
sell copies of a film)
2. Create new works based upon the original work (e.g., make a movie based on a book)
3. Perform or display the work publicly (e.g., perform a play)
Violation of one of these rights is called copyright infringement. However, the use may be
authorized by copyright limitations (such as fair use) described below.
What types of works are protected by copyright?
• Literary works
• Music and lyrics
• Dramatic works and music
• Pantomimes and choreographic works
• Photographs, graphics, paintings, and sculptural works
• Motion pictures and other audiovisual works
• Video games and computer software
• Audio recordings
• Architectural works

Copyright Manual—Appendices

43

DLIFLC 2019

A
What is not protected by copyright?
• Unfixed works that have not been recorded in a tangible, fixed form (e.g., a song you
made up and sang in the shower)
• Works in the public domain (see below)
• Titles, names, short phrases, and slogans; familiar symbols or designs; numbers
• Ideas and facts
• Processes and systems (e.g., the Dewey decimal system)
• Federal government works in the U.S. (e.g., the tax code); some foreign copyrights
may apply to works of the U.S. Government.
If I have an idea in my head, is it automatically copyrighted?
• No, ideas are not copyrightable. Only tangible forms of expression (e.g., books, plays,
drawings, films, or photos, etc.) are copyrightable. Once you express your idea in a
fixed form—as a digital painting, a recorded song, or even as a scribble on a napkin
—it is automatically copyrighted as an original work of authorship.
Who owns the copyright?
• Author/Creator
• Author’s/Creator’s heirs (living family) if the author/creator is dead
• Creators of a joint work automatically share copyright ownership unless there is a
contrary agreement. (e.g., if two students write an original story together, they share
the copyright.)
• Anyone to whom the author/creator has given or assigned his or her copyright (e.g., an
employer, if the copyrighted work is created under a “work made for hire” agreement;
a publisher or record company, if the copyrighted work is given in exchange for a
publishing or recording contract). Usually this means that the author/creator has given
up his or her own copyright in the work.
Who owns the copyright in recorded music?
• It depends. If a person writes a song and records it, that person is the creator and owns
the copyright. But professionally produced music can have many copyright owners.
For example, the copyright to a particular sound recording may be owned by the
songwriter, the performer, the producer, a record label, a publisher, or a combination
thereof.

Copyright Manual—Appendices

44

DLIFLC 2019

A
When I buy music, either online or offline, do I get copyright in the work?
• No, when you buy music, you own that one copy of the music. If you bought a CD,
you are allowed to sell that one particular copy or make fair uses of it, but you don’t
own the copyright
When does copyright start? Do I have to register the work with the government?
• Copyright status is automatic upon creation of your original creative work in a fixed,
tangible form. Registration with the U.S. Copyright Office is not necessary for
copyright status and protection, though registration is needed in order to pursue an
infringement claim in court.
• How do I formally register my original, creative work?
• You can fill out the form and submit a filing fee at the U.S. Copyright Office website.
How long does copyright last?
• For original works created after 1977, copyright lasts for the life of the author/creator
+ 70 years from the author’s death for the heirs.
• For “works made for hire” corporate works and anonymous works created after 1977,
copyright can last 95 to 120 years from publication.
Are there any copyright limitations?
There are several limits on copyrights. For example:
Fair Use allows the public to use portions of copyrighted work without permission from the

copyright owner. To decide whether a use is a fair use, courts look at four factors:
1. The purpose and character of the second use: Is it just a copy, or are you doing something
different from the original work? Is your use commercial?
2. The nature of the original: Was the original work creative or primarily factual?
3. Amount used: How much of the original work was used, and was that amount necessary?
4. Effect: Did the use harm the market for the original work? For example, would people buy
this work instead of the original?
First Sale allows a consumer to resell a product containing copyrighted material, such as a book or
a CD that the consumer bought or was given, without the copyright owner’s permission7.

7

17 U.S.C. § 109 Limitations on exclusive rights: Effect of transfer of particular copy or phonorecord.

Copyright Manual—Appendices

45

DLIFLC 2019

A
Public Domain works can be freely used by anyone, for commercial or noncommercial

purposes, without permission from an original copyright owner/author. Public domain status
allows the user unrestricted access and unlimited creativity. These works may be designated
for free and unlimited public access, or they may be no longer covered by copyright law
because the copyright status has expired or been forfeited by the owner.
What is licensing?
Licensing is when a copyright owner gives permission for someone else to do something normally
restricted by copyright law. For example, the creator of a song may license a song to an advertising
agency, allowing the ad company to use parts of the song in a television commercial in exchange
for compensation.
Sometimes a creator may want to give everybody the permission to make copies of his or her work.
For example, some musicians want fans to make copies and share their songs, so they license their
songs in a way that gives others explicit permission to copy and share them. One increasingly
common set of licenses that exist for this purpose are Creative Commons licenses.
What about plagiarism?
Plagiarism and copyright each address the legitimacy of copying, but plagiarism and copyright
differ in important ways. While plagiarism is concerned with the protection of ideas, copyright
doesn’t protect ideas; it protects “fixed expressions of ideas.”
Plagiarism is the act of misrepresenting the ownership of an idea. In school, it usually means passing
off someone else’s ideas as your own in a research paper or other academic work. Plagiarism is
wrong, dishonest, and can lead to serious negative consequences in any school or professional setting.
One way to avoid plagiarism is to properly cite your sources—a key academic skill.
In contrast, copyright is a legal concept extensively embodied by U.S. laws and policies. Copyright
law permits individuals to make copies under certain conditions, but violating certain copyright
rules is copyright infringement. You can’t avoid a copyright infringement claim just by citing your
sources (though it may still be the right thing to do). — Adapted from the Electronic Frontier
Foundation

Related reading: Circ. 1A United States Copyright Office, A Brief Introduction and History:
http://copyright.gov/circs/circ1a.html
Circ. 2 Copyright Registration, Guidelines for submitting a complete, accurate copyright claim, pdf
download found at: https://copyright.gov/circs/

Copyright Manual—Appendices

46

DLIFLC 2019

Appendix B
INTERNATIONAL COPYRIGHT AGREEMENTS
Countries that Have Not Signed an International Copyright Agreement

Eritrea

Palau

Ethiopia

Iran

Iraq

San Marino

Somalia

South Sudan

Nauru

wpclipart.com

Note: Afghanistan has been a member of the World Trade Organization since 29 July 2016
and the Berne Convention since 2 June 2018.
Note: Since South Sudan became independent of Sudan on January 9, 2011, it has not
signed on as a participant in the Berne Convention or any other treaty on copyright with the
U.S. As of March 2019, the status of South Sudan regarding copyright relations with the U.S.
remains “unclear” according to U.S. Circ. 38a.
Q:

People in my country don’t care about copyright, so why do I need to get a letter of
permission?

A:

Almost all countries have international copyright agreements with the U.S., and the teaching
materials you create are subject to laws wherever in the world they are used or downloaded
from the internet. As countries modernize and bring their laws into compliance with
international standards and trade agreements, they develop intellectual property law and
enforcement within their own country and across borders. As more of DLIFLC materials are
posted on websites, including your teaching materials, they “may be subject to the laws of
more than 600 nations, provinces, states and territories.” [Pearson, Mark. Blogging &
Tweeting without Getting Sued: A Global Guide to the Law for Anyone Writing Online.
(Allen and Unwin, Oct.1, 2012.)]

Copyright Manual—Appendices

47

DLIFLC 2019

B
Q:

Do I need written permission to use materials published in non-member countries?

A:

In most cases, no, you do not need to obtain written permission. Non-member states are not
required to observe international copyright treaties; nor are they granted the protections of
intellectual property agreements by other nations. Until such a time as they join one or more
of the copyright treaties, the materials published in these countries usually can be used
without requesting copyright permission.
However, always remember to include a full citation of the source whenever you use such
materials in DLIFLC publications.
Check the most recent status of these countries at the Wikipedia website:
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/List_of_parties_to_international_copyright_agreements
Keep in mind that when a non-member country becomes a signer to an international treaty,
then all materials used without permission in DLIFLC publications and on our websites must
be taken down, removed, and not used until written permissions have been requested and
granted.

Q:

Are there any exceptions to free use of materials published in these
non-member countries?

A:

Yes, there are some exceptions. You must obtain written permission to use the material if:
a. one of the authors or creators is a U.S. citizen or legal resident, or
b. the book was first published in print or on the web in the U.S., or
c. the material was published (print or web) in a country with which the U.S. has a
copyright agreement

Q:

Can I use unpublished materials from a non-member country without permission?

A:

No, never. Regardless of the country of authorship, you must always have written
permission to use any unpublished materials.

Related reading:
A brief history of international copyright law and the Berne Convention:
http://www.iprightsoffice.org/copyright_history/
Check the most recent status of these countries at the U.S. Copyright Office web page in Circular
38A, International Copyright Relations of the United States:
http://www.copyright.gov/circs/circ38a.pdf

Copyright Manual—Appendices

48

DLIFLC 2019

Appendix C
FAIR USE
Fair Use of copyrighted works is covered in Chapter 1, Section 107 of U.S. copyright law, putting
limitations on the exclusive rights of copyright owners. Fair Use allows the public to use portions,
and in some cases the entire amount, of copyrighted work without permission from the copyright
owner for purposes such as criticism, comment, news reporting, teaching (including multiple copies
for one-time classroom use), scholarship, or research. To decide whether a use is a fair use, courts
look at four factors:
1. The purpose and character of the use of copyrighted work
2. The nature of the copyrighted work
3. The amount and substantiality of the portion used in relation to the copyrighted work
as a whole
4. The effect of the use upon the potential market for or value of the copyrighted work
—Adapted from the Electronic Frontier Foundation

Frequently Asked Questions about Fair Use
What is fair use?
The Copyright Act gives copyright holders the exclusive right to reproduce works for a limited time
period. Fair use is a limitation on this right. Fair use allows people other than the copyright owner
to copy part or, in some circumstances, all of a copyrighted work, even where the copyright holder
has not given permission or objects.
How does fair use fit with copyright law?
Copyright law embodies a bargain. It gives copyright holders a set of exclusive rights for a limited
time period as incentive to create works that ultimately enrich society as a whole. In exchange for
this limited monopoly, creators enrich society by contributing to the growth of science, education
and the arts.
However, copyright law does not give copyright holders complete control of their works.
Copyrighted works move into “the public domain” and are available for unlimited use by the public
when the copyright term expires. But even before works enter the public domain, the public is free
to make “fair uses” of copyrighted works.

Copyright Manual—Appendices

49

DLIFLC 2019

C
By carving out a space for creative uses of music, literature, movies, and so on, even while the
works are protected by copyright, fair use helps to reduce a tension between copyright law and the
First Amendment’s guarantee of freedom of expression. The Supreme Court has described fair use
as “the guarantee of breathing space for new expression within the confines of Copyright law.” 8
How does the court know if a use is fair?
Whether a use is fair will depend on the specific facts of the use. Note that attribution has little to
do with fair use; unlike plagiarism, copyright infringement doesn’t depend on whether you give
credit to the source from which you copied. Fair use is decided by courts on a case-by-case basis
after balancing the four factors listed in Section 107 of the Copyright Act. Those factors are:
1. The purpose and character of the use of copyrighted work
• Transformative quality - Is the new work the same as the copyrighted work, or
have you transformed the original work, using it in a new and different way?
• Commercial or noncommercial - Will you make money from the new work, or is it
intended for nonprofit, educational, or personal purposes? Commercial uses can
still be fair uses, but courts are more likely to find fair use where the use is for
noncommercial purposes.
2. The nature of the copyrighted work
A particular use is more likely to be considered fair when the copied work is factual rather
than creative.
3. The amount and substantiality of the portion used in relation to the copyrighted
work as a whole
How much of the copyrighted work did you use in the new work? Copying nearly all of the
original work, or copying its “heart,” may weigh against fair use. But “how much is too
much” depends on the purpose of the second use. Parodies, for example, may need to make
extensive use of an original work to get the point across. 9
4. The effect of the use upon the potential market for or value of the copyrighted work
This factor applies even if the original is given away for free. If you use the copied work in a
way that substitutes for the original in the market, that will weigh against fair use. Uses of
copyrighted material that serve a different audience or purpose are more likely to be
considered fair.

8
9

Campbell v. Acuff-Rose Music, Inc., 114 S.Ct. 1164, 127 L. Ed. 2d 500 [1994].
MoveOn, Brave New Films v. Viacom.

Copyright Manual—Appendices

50

DLIFLC 2019

C
These factors are guidelines, and they are not exclusive. As a general matter, courts are often
interested in whether or not the individual making use of a work has acted in good faith.
—Adapted from the Electronic Frontier Foundation

Related reading: Circular 21, United States Copyright Office, Reproduction of Copyrighted Works by
Educators and Librarians: https://www.copyright.gov/circs/circ21.pdf

Copyright Manual—Appendices

51

DLIFLC 2019

Appendix D
FAIR USE OR CREATING TEACHING MATERIALS?
Compare these two activities in the chart below:
“Fair Use” for Classroom Teaching:
Does NOT need permission. ALL of the
factors below must be true to be
“Fair Use.”

Creating Teaching Materials:
DOES need permission. Any ONE of
the factors below requires written
permission.

In a closed teaching setting, such as a
classroom, a live video tele-training, live
internet class, webinar

Any place or setting

Location

Participants

One teacher and enrolled students, or
students with passwords

Any teachers and any students

Number of uses

One-time use only in class, in a project,
in homework, etc.

Unlimited number of uses

Amount used

Small excerpts only or, in some cases,
an entire work (for example, displaying a
poster)

Any amount according to the copyright
holder’s terms in the permission letter

Intention

Spontaneous addition to other regular
course materials

Planned use as a component of the
course

Storage

Not stored in a fixed form except for one
class and one-time use only

Stored in a fixed form in any media

Time period

One semester only. May not be used the
following semester (or for the next class
of DLIFLC students)

Unlimited uses one semester or class
after another

Sharing

Materials may not be shared or posted
on a school server.

Materials may be shared and posted
on a school server.

Copies/Reproduction

Small excerpts may be copied for each
enrolled student of one class.

Unlimited reproduction and copies in
any medium

Materials may be excerpted, but not
altered.

Materials may or may not be altered,
according to the copyright holder’s
terms in the permission letter.

No commercial use, no sales, no copying
that would interfere with the copyright
holder’s right to make money

May or may not be available for
commercial use according to the
copyright holder’s terms in the
permission letter

Derivatives

Money

Copyright Manual—Appendices

52

DLIFLC 2019

Appendix E
PROPER USE OF PROTECTED CONTENT
The TI (Technology Integration) division follows the considerations below as their Copyright
Standard Operating Procedures when creating online courses and reusable teaching materials:
1. First Considerations
a. At the onset of each project, the project manager should make available to the
design team a list of trusted sites.
b. Design teams are permitted to look for materials beyond the Trusted Sites list,
however, searches must be restricted to works in the Public Domain or to works
with a Creative Commons License.
c. “All Rights Reserved” works must not be used in TI products.
d. DLIFLC-TI will use Public Domain material, whenever possible, to ensure the
widest possible application of collected materials.
2. Use of Protected Content
a. When the subject matter is too obscure or specific to find appropriate material in
the Public Domain, copyrighted materials that are under a Creative Commons
License may be used, so long as their use is in accordance with the copyright
holder’s Creative Commons permission.
b. Foreign Copyright questions are addressed in the DA PAM 25-40 Army
Publishing: Action Officers Guide Section V and in Section 2 of this manual.
3. Without exception
Without the written permission of the author or the copyright owner, “All Rights Reserved”
copyrighted works will not be used in DLIFLC-TI products, nor placed on a server for
common access, copied to the clipboard, or saved to a desktop to be used as reference:
“Uploading or downloading works protected by copyright without the authority of the
copyright owner is an infringement of the copyright owner’s exclusive rights of reproduction
and/or distribution. Anyone found to have infringed a copyrighted work may be liable for
statutory damages up to $30,000 for each work infringed and, if willful infringement is
proven by the copyright owner, that amount may be increased up to $150,000 for each work
infringed. In addition, an infringer of a work may also be liable for the attorney’s fees
incurred by the copyright owner to enforce his or her rights.
Whether or not a particular work is being made available under the authority of the copyright
owner is a question of fact. But since any original work of authorship fixed in a tangible
medium (including a computer file) is protected by federal copyright law upon creation, in
the absence of clear information to the contrary, most works may be assumed to be protected
by federal copyright law.” From https://www.copyright.gov/help/faq/faq-digital.html

Copyright Manual—Appendices

53

DLIFLC 2019

E
4. In their best practices for the U.S. government, the CENDI (Commerce, Energy, NASA,
NLM, Defense and Interior ) site recommends including the following copyright notice on
all government works:
COPYRIGHT NOTICE:
This is a work of the U.S. Government and is not subject to
copyright protection in the United States. Foreign copyrights may apply.
5. To access more complete guidance for preparing web course materials, write to
copyright@dliflc.edu to request the Multimedia Technology Copyright Manual.

Copyright Manual—Appendices

54

DLIFLC 2019

Appendix F
DERIVATIVES OF IMAGES, PHOTOGRAPHS, AND VIDEOS
1. Creating Original Works for TI Products
a. DLIFLC-TI product designers and developers might find they need to create original
works, such as illustrations, video, audio, textures, or 3D content. With very few
exceptions, all original content created by DLIFLC-TI in the course of product
development is considered to be “government works” and not copyrighted in the U.S.
However, some foreign copyrights may apply to U.S. government works.
b. It is important to consider the work(s) used to create original materials and to
document it appropriately. For example, if textures and backgrounds licensed under
Creative Commons as Attribution-Non-Commercial-Share-Alike [CC BY NC-SA]
or Attribution-Share-Alike [CC BY-SA] are used to develop TI products, they must
be attributed to the original author. This must be annotated in the project spreadsheet.
2. How do I reference copyrighted media that I cannot save?
Copyrighted media (© All Rights Reserved) may not be saved for reference unless you have
requested and received written permission from the copyright owner.
Additionally, the final product must not resemble the original work, and it must not be
recognizable as a derivative work of the original. This ensures that the final product does not
result in an image that infringes the copyright of the author or owner of the work.
How to reference media when you do not have permission for use from the
copyright owner:
a. DO NOT save such copyrighted media to any workstation or server without
the written permission of the original author or copyright owner.
b. Without the written permission of the original author or copyright owner,
only access the media to be used as a reference by visiting the URL linked
to that media.
These steps are the only legal way to use such works as a reference.

Copyright Manual—Appendices

55

DLIFLC 2019

F
In this example, taken from the
Headstart program, the artist used
Figure 1 as a reference for the rocket,
and Figure 2 as a reference for the face
covering. The result in Figure 3 is an
original work.
Figure 1:reference

Figure 2:reference

Figure 3: new sketch and final art

3. To access the complete guidelines for creating legal derivatives of copyrighted content,
write to copyright@dliflc.edu to request the Multimedia Technology Copyright Manual.

Copyright Manual—Appendices

56

DLIFLC 2019

Appendix G
LANGUAGES AND PERMISSION LISTS
The DLIFLC database has permission lists for the languages listed below. To obtain the most
current list in your language, write to: copyright@dliflc.edu.
Albanian

Kurdish-Sorani

All Languages (public domain sites, such as
.gov or .mil or similar extensions)

Liberian

Arabic
Azeri
Balochi
Chavacano
Chinese
Croatian
Dari
Dari Pashto
English
French
German
Greek
Hausa
Hebrew
Hindi
Indonesian
Japanese

Pashto
Persian-Farsi
Portuguese
Punjabi
Russian
Serbian
Serbian-Croatian
Somali
Spanish
Swahili
Tagalog
Tausug
Thai
Turkish
Turkmen
Urdu
Uzbek
Vietnamese

Korean
Kurdish

Copyright Manual—Appendices

57

DLIFLC 2019

G
Instructions and restrictions for using the permission lists
Read everything in the database about a site you wish to use to create teaching materials. Look
carefully to see if the permission grants use of all the content on the desired site, and if it extends to
all DLIFLC users for creating teaching materials, usually indicated under “Terms” as DLI-wide.
Warning: Just because a site appears on a list doesn’t mean that the site is permitted. Look under
“Terms” to see if there are any limitations, and comply with any restrictions.
• Some sites are on the lists because a request was made and denied. You may not use
these sites at all.
• Some sites give permission, but indicate that there is content provided by outside
sources that DLIFLC may not use (for example, BBC). Do not use these sites if the
content of every article, image, chart, audio, or video is not clearly marked as being
provided by site employees.
• Some sites on the lists give only limited permission. You must comply with any
limitations or restrictions. For example, some sites on the lists state that:
o only one course writer was granted permission to use the content
o only one publication was granted permission to use the content
o only one specific article is allowed, not everything on the site
o only specific images are allowed to be used, not all of them by that particular
photographer or company
o there is a time limit on the use of the content that may have expired
o other types of specific restrictions
• When in doubt about whether or not a site mentioned on any of these permission lists
may or may not be used legally to create teaching materials, please contact your
chairperson, project manager or the DLIFLC copyright POC (copyright@dliflc.edu).

Copyright Manual—Appendices

58

DLIFLC 2019

Appendix H
REQUESTING PERMISSION SOP AND TIPS
1. Making the request
a. Prior to using any copyrighted material to create textbooks and reusable teaching
materials, a request must be made for permission to the copyright owner or
publisher, and a written response giving permission must be received.
b. Requests may be sent by email or letter, and over the phone or in person if followed
up with an email or written request.
c. A sample request letter in Appendix I may be used as a guideline for writing
for permission.
d. Read the tips in Section 12, “Things to keep in mind when writing letters asking
for permission.” Read 4. More tips for requesting permission on page 61.
2. Documenting the request
a. Keep all email requests with their responses on file.
b. The important details to be documented are listed in the form below.
c. Even if you use this form or a database to track this information, the original emails
must always be forwarded to the DLIFLC copyright POC at copyright@dliflc.edu.

Copyright Manual—Appendices

59

DLIFLC 2019

H
1

Your name

2

Your school or division

3

Name of person or publisher contacted

4

Email of person contacted

5

Position/Title of person contacted

6

Name of publication and/or website

7

URL (web address)

8

Date of request

9

Date of response

10 Which types of materials are requested/granted
11 Language
12 Project Name/School name
13 Project POC, if applicable
14

Terms of Use/Limitations of Use (who may use it, any
restrictions of the use, any time limits on the use)

3. Adding the new permission(s) to the DLIFLC database and permission list
a. The person who obtains a new permission must forward all of the original emails to
the copyright POC so the information can be recorded in the DLIFLC database.
Send a copy to your project manager/team leader.
b. The email address for the DLIFLC copyright POC is copyright@dliflc.edu.
c. The copyright POC scans the original emails and stores them in a permanent file in
case any question ever arises about the legal use of the copyrighted works in
DLIFLC teaching materials.
d. When you receive back a copyright reference number from the POC, record this
information by keeping it on file and/or, for DLIFLC courses, adding it to the
copyright log.
e. The copyright POC will add all new permissions to the appropriate language lists
for other teachers and course writers for DLIFLC to use.
Copyright Manual—Appendices

60

DLIFLC 2019

H
4. More tips for requesting permission
a. The easiest way to request written permission is by email.
b. Personalize the request by including the copyright owner or publisher’s name
and/or website, the date of the request, and your contact information.
c. Make sure your request letter includes all the content that you or other teachers and
course writers for the DLIFLC may wish to use.
d. An email response by a copyright owner or by a responsible person of the website
you contacted is acceptable and deemed as a written permission. The email
response may be very formal or highly informal. Even a simple response, such as
“Sure, that’s fine,” constitutes written consent.
e. Forward the emails of your request letter along with the response to the DLIFLC’s
copyright POC for inclusion in the copyright database.
f. If your request letter and response are in a language other than English, translate
the key information so it can be entered into the DLIFLC copyright database for
permanent storage.
g. Forward your request and the response emails to your project manager or team
leader for their records.
h. Keep a copy of the request and the response emails in your own files. You may be
asked to prove that you have obtained written permission before the content can be
printed or before it can be posted to a website or server.

Copyright Manual—Appendices

61

DLIFLC 2019

Appendix I
SAMPLE LETTER FOR REQUESTING PERMISSION
DLI Foreign Language Center
Presidio of Monterey, CA 93944-5006
[Publisher
Address
City, Country, Zip]

[Date]

Dear Sir or Madam:
As developers of foreign language training materials for learners of various languages at
academic institutions and for employees of the U.S. Government, we are writing to you to ask for
permission to use portions of [texts, articles, images, photos, audio and video clips] from
[publication/website] in the production of [language] language-teaching materials for nonprofit,
educational use in our print publications for our students and in our free online language-learning
websites.
Our online course materials would be embedded in the programs that our course designers
create. These materials would be intended for viewing only and would represent only incidental
parts of our work. We certify that these materials will be used for nonprofit, educational purposes
only, and that they will not be made available to any commercial parties for commercial use.
In the acknowledgment section of our training materials and in related documentation, we
would include the appropriate copyright notice: “ [name of publication/website].”
We would appreciate a written response from you by email, fax, or letter, allowing us to use
your product in this manner. Please feel free to email me to clarify any questions you may have.
Thank you for your time and consideration. We look forward to hearing from you.
Sincerely
Name
Title

You may send your reply by email in the format shown below.
I authorize the course designers and faculty for DLI Foreign Language Center, Monterey,
California, to use [text, images, photos, audio, video] from [publication/website] in printed, digital
and web-based foreign language teaching materials that they create, which will be for nonprofit,
educational purposes only.
Name:
Title:
Date:

Copyright Manual—Appendices

62

DLIFLC 2019

Appendix J
THE PUBLIC DOMAIN
Public Domain works can be freely used by anyone, for commercial or noncommercial purposes,
without permission from an original copyright owner/author. Public domain status allows the user
unrestricted access and unlimited creativity. These works may be designated for free and unlimited
public access, or they may be no longer covered by copyright law because the copyright status has
expired or been forfeited by the owner.
There are three main categories of public domain works and U.S. Government works:
1. Works that automatically enter the public domain upon creation, because they are not
copyrightable:
a. Titles, names, short phrases and slogans, familiar symbols, numbers
b. Ideas and facts (e.g., the date of the Gettysburg Address)
c. Processes and systems
d. Government works and documents in the U.S.10
2. Works that have been assigned to the public domain by their creators
3. Works that have entered the public domain because the copyright on them has expired
(Note: Use of some works, such as ideas and symbols, may be restricted by other laws, such as
patent, trademark, or trade secret.)

10

More specifically, “a work prepared by an officer or employee of the United States Government as part of that
person’s official duties” is not copyrightable in the U.S., but there are situations in which copyright does apply to a
government document. For example, works produced by contractors working on behalf of the government can be
protected by copyright, depending on the terms of the contract. There may be disclaimers on “.gov” sites that cover
exceptions or discrepancies. Additionally, foreign copyrights may apply to works of the U.S. Government.

Copyright Manual—Appendices

63

DLIFLC 2019

J
What works have expired into the public domain? 11
• All works published in the U.S. before 1923
• All works published with a copyright notice from 1923 through 1963 without
copyright renewal
• All works published without a copyright notice from 1923 through 1977
• All works published without a copyright notice from 1978 through March 1, 1989, and
without subsequent registration within 5 years
Congress has passed a series of laws extending the term of copyright. Currently, the default term is
life of the author plus 70 years, which means that most of the copyrighted works created from the
late 1970s to the present may not become public domain during your lifetime.
In general, works published after 1977 will not fall into the public domain until 70 years after the
death of author, or, for corporate works, anonymous works, or works for hire, 95 years from the
date of publication or 120 years from the date of creation, whichever expires first.
How does a creator dedicate a work to the public domain?
The Creative Commons offers “CC0,” a method of waiving all copyrights
and a number of other related rights designated by this symbol, which means
that no rights have been reserved.
How should DLIFLC publications designate copyright status?
In the case of works of the U.S. Government, which cannot be copyrighted in the U.S.,
the following copyright notice should be in the front matter of the work:
COPYRIGHT NOTICE:
This is a work of the U.S. Government and is not subject to copyright protection in the United
States. Foreign copyrights may apply.

11

Cornell University, https://copyright.cornell.edu/resources/publicdomain.cfm

Copyright Manual—Appendices

64

DLIFLC 2019

J
Where can I find works in the public domain?
The sites below will guide you to a cultural wealth of public domain books, images, illustrations,
audio, and films where the copyright term has expired or the creator has not renewed the
registration. Public domain works are free and available for unrestricted use.
• pixabay.com
• New York Times Public Domain Archives
• Project Gutenberg, a collection of public domain electronic books
• Librivox, public domain audio books
• Prelinger Archives, a vast collection of advertising, educational, industrial, and
amateur films. —Adapted from the Electronic Frontier Foundation
Examples of Public Domain images with credit lines:
4. Pre-1923

Public Domain

5. U.S. Government website

U.S. Department of State

6. Placed in the Public Domain by
the photographer

Pixabay/CC0/jpeter2

Copyright Manual—Appendices

65

DLIFLC 2019

Appendix K
CREATIVE COMMONS LICENSES
The Licenses
Attribution CC BY

This license lets others distribute, remix, tweak, and build upon copyrighted works, even
commercially, as long as they credit the author/creator for the original creation. This is the most
accommodating of licenses offered, and is recommended for maximum dissemination and use of
licensed materials.
Attribution-ShareAlike
CC BY-SA

This license lets others remix, tweak, and build upon copyrighted works, even for commercial
purposes, as long as they credit the author/creator and license their new creations under the
identical terms. This license is often compared to “copyleft” free and open source software licenses.
All new works based on the original will carry the same license, so any derivatives will also allow
commercial use. This is the license used by Wikipedia, and is recommended for materials that
would benefit from incorporating content from Wikipedia and similarly licensed projects.
Attribution-NoDerivatives
CC BY-ND

This license allows for redistribution, commercial and noncommercial, as long as it is passed along
unchanged and in whole, with credit to the author/creator.
Attribution-NonCommercial
CC BY-NC

This license lets others remix, tweak, and build upon copyrighted works noncommercially, and
although their new works must also acknowledge the author/creator and be noncommercial, they
don’t have to license their derivative works on the same terms.

Copyright Manual—Appendices

66

DLIFLC 2019

K
Attribution-NonCommercial-ShareAlike
CC BY-NC-SA

This license lets others remix, tweak, and build upon copyrighted works noncommercially, as long
as they credit the author/creator and license their new creations under the identical terms.
Attribution-NonCommercial-NoDerivatives
CC BY-NC-ND

This license is the most restrictive of the six main licenses, only allowing others to download
copyrighted works and share them with others as long as they credit the author/creator, but these
works cannot be changed in any way or used commercially.
The Public Domain Mark (PDM)

The PDM allows anyone to “mark” a work that is free of known copyright restrictions worldwide
as being in the public domain. It is typically used to mark very old works with expired copyright,
such as works first published in the U.S. before 1923.
The Creative Commons 0 License

The CC0 license allows creators of original works (licensors) to waive all rights and place their works
in the public domain. Copyright laws throughout the world automatically extend copyright protection
to works of authorship and databases, whether the author or creator wants those rights or not. CC0
gives those who want to give up those rights a way to do so, to the fullest extent allowed by law.
Once the creator or a subsequent owner of a work applies CC0 to a work, the work is no longer his or
hers in any meaningful sense under copyright law. Anyone can then use the work in any way and for
any purpose, including commercial purposes, subject to other laws and the rights others may have in
the work or how the work is used. Think of CC0 as the “no rights reserved” option.
For detailed information about the Public Domain Mark (PDM), go to Wikipedia’s PDM FAQs:
https://wiki.creativecommons.org/PDM_FAQ#What_is_the_difference_between_the_PDM_and_CC0.3F
For detailed information about the CC0 License, go to Wikipedia’s CC0 FAQs:
https://wiki.creativecommons.org/CC0_FAQ
To review a chart comparing the attributes of CC0 and PDM:
https://wiki.creativecommons.org/CC0_PDM_comparison_chart

Copyright Manual—Appendices

67

DLIFLC 2019

Appendix L
THE CREATIVE COMMONS SEARCH SITE
The Creative Commons website has a page for access to search engines to help you quickly locate
images and text in any language that you can use without written permission to create teaching
materials and develop curriculum. NOTE: In April 2019, the Creative Commons updated its search
page. To get to the recommended search page:
1. Go to https://oldsearch.creativecommons.org/
2. Type the keywords in the upper right-hand box (e.g., Korean recipes).
3. Leave both check boxes blank when searching in order to get the most results.
4. Set the language you want to search in at the bottom right. The entire text of the webpage
will be translated into that language.
5. Click on one of the search engine boxes (e.g., Google Images is selected).
When searching for any type of content with Creative Commons licenses or in the public
domain for use in DLIFLC teaching materials or in online products:
It is the responsibility of teachers, course developers, content writers of online products,
production coordinators, and designers to:
a. verify that the content on user-populated sites was posted by the creator, legal licensee,
or copyright owner, and not merely reposted and improperly documented by someone
else, and
b. understand the terms of the copyright licenses associated, and to follow those licensing
terms when developing DLIFLC teaching materials or producing multimedia for online
learning content. For questions related to copyright, contact the DLIFLC Copyright
POC at copyright@dliflc.edu.
In April 2019, the Creative Commons updated its search page https://search.creativecommons.org/:
On this page, the major
providers (Google
Images, Pixabay, Flickr,
YouTube) are not
available. Most DLIFLC
faculty members will
still prefer to use the old
search at:

https://oldsearch.creativecommons.org
Copyright Manual—Appendices

68

DLIFLC 2019

L

6. In the example above, the search for Korean recipes,
unticking both boxes and clicking on “Google Images”
turned up hundreds of photos of Korean dishes that can
be used in DLIFLC teaching materials, including the
photo shown here.
Wikipedia/Takoradee

7. To find and document the copyright information for a photo:
a. Click on the photo you want.
b. Click on “visit the page.”
c. Follow the instructions in Appendix M for Google Advanced Image Search,
Appendix N for Flickr Advanced Search, or, perform similar steps at other websites.

Copyright Manual—Appendices

69

DLIFLC 2019

Appendix M
GOOGLE ADVANCED IMAGE SEARCH
How to find Images, Capture URLs, Write Filenames, and Give Credit and Attributions
Finding Images on Google Advanced Image Search
1. Go to https://www.google.com/advanced_image_search.
Type the keywords in the first box, and select from the “not filtered by license” drop-down
menu “free to use share or modify”; click “Advanced Search.”
2. Select the image you want to use by clicking on it.
Example:

3. Click on “Visit Page.” Then scroll down to read the license details, or find copyright
information and the photographer/artist’s name (not the person who merely uploaded the
photo), if one is listed.
Example of what to read:
“This media is in the public domain because it is material provided by Voice of America, the
official external radio and TV broadcasting service of the U.S. federal government. View all
terms of use (copyright information). This file has been identified as being free of known
restrictions under copyright law, including all related and neighboring rights.”
4. Copy and save the photo in the project/art log. Paste the photo into the manuscript
Word file.
5. Create a filename that also includes the copyright information at the end. This way, the
copyright information will travel with the photo and will always be easy to find.
Example of a filename: EBC_Ch39_L4_Pg58_Wikipedia_VOA
6. Type the website name/name of photographer (or other accreditation information).
Example: Wikipedia/VOA. This line is what you put under this photo in the textbook.

Copyright Manual—Appendices

70

DLIFLC 2019

M
7. Copy the URL as text and add it to the project/art log so the photo can be found again and
the copyright information confirmed.
Example:
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Islamist_unrest_in_Egypt_(2013%E2%80%93present)#mediavi
ewer/File:R4bia_sign_used_in_solidarity_with_victims_of_Rabaa_crackdown_23-Aug2013.jpg
8. The final result looks like this in the manuscript:

Wikipedia/VOA

Copyright Manual—Appendices

71

DLIFLC 2019

Appendix N
FLICKR ADVANCED IMAGE SEARCH
How to find Images, Capture URLs, Write Filenames, and Give Credit and Attributions
1. Type “Flickr Advanced Search” or go to this URL:
https://www.flickr.com/search/advanced/.
2. Type the keywords or tags in the top line. Example: Egyptian police. Next, click on
“Photos/Videos” OR the media type (“Only Photos”). Then, at the bottom under “Creative
Commons,” click on “Only search within Creative Commons-licensed content.” Click
the “Search” button.
3. Select the photo you want to use by clicking on it.
Example:

4. Scroll to the bottom of the page to “Additional Information” and look at the Creative
Commons license. If it says, for example, “Some rights reserved,” then click on the license
to read what you may or may not do. Write the website name and photographer’s name:
flicker/Jonathan Rashad
5. The photo above has this CC license:
. The photo requires attribution, is for
noncommercial use, and if any changes are made, requires a share-alike license. Therefore,
to use this photo do NOT make any changes or crops because the DLIFLC cannot relicense under share-alike.
6. Write the website name and photographer’s name: flickr/Jonathan Rashad
7. Copy the URL and add it to the Art Log. Example:
https://www.flickr.com/photos/32623295@N02/7142712381/in/photolist-bTbgxt-bCtqr19o8V3C-ayZMN8-7y6Ccj-cp51cj-8QEPA6-dzebF9-8QHQ6N-bCtyuy-cp52YU-eaeEPv9e34zr-9ZMmSv-7y6Ccs-cp4X2q-bCtwx7-7y6CcC-bEgyQh-9HRTf2-bjBWQf-8FKg13bjBTAY-bCtyif-bTbgTH-cp54iL-8FG3iX-bxwNjg-bxwMgV-bxwN4F-bxwMxe-9o7ePnbxwKQi-cTyfBm-bCtr8A-8FG3xg-anh3kj-bRofxX-dvL4Rn-bxwQpe-bxZrMg-bTbhgT8MAazW-7y6qJS-bRoaYT-cp4V7C-cp4YKw-cp4SEC-bxwLPH-bEgyvy-bCtmrf

Copyright Manual—Appendices

72

DLIFLC 2019

N
8. The final result looks like this in the manuscript :

flickr/Jonathan Rashad

Other examples of citing sources for images:
1. Wikimedia:

Wikimedia/Midrashah

Copyright Manual—Appendices

2. DLIFLC has permission:

christian-dogma.com

73

3. U.S. Govt. or military

U.S. Army

DLIFLC 2019

Appendix O
SCOLA
In previous years, DLIFLC had a contract to access SCOLA for language learning and teaching.
However, this contract has been terminated, and all teacher and student accounts have been closed.
However, DLIFLC teachers and students may continue to access the archived SCOLA materials
that were delivered during the years that the contract was valid. These archived materials are
considered copyright cleared and are available for unrestricted use in classroom teaching, for
creating re-usable classroom teaching materials, and for use in developing foreign language
curriculum for the DLIFLC.
The archived materials previously delivered to the DLIFLC faculty and students include:

Copyright Manual—Appendices

74

DLIFLC 2019

Appendix P
USING HYPERLINKS AND KEYWORDS
The internet provides a vast array of copyright-protected videos and information in foreign
languages that we are not allowed to build into the DLIFLC courses without written permission,
however, using these materials can add great value to the learning experience.
Requirements:
• There are no requirements to seek permission for students to read, listen to, or view
portions of copyrighted content in the classroom. Student viewing via hyperlinks or
key word searches is Fair Use.
• Teachers may create reusable teaching activities that use links, keywords, or other
instructions for students to navigate to the desired content for in-class or at-home
viewing without downloading the video or article, and without storing it in any form.
• The content accessed when using hyperlinks must always pop up in a new window.
(See the warning about framing at the end of this appendix.)
• Linking Disclaimer: To minimize liability when a visitor goes to a linked site, you may
include a disclaimer on the page or on a home page. A disclaimer denies an
endorsement or waives liability for a potentially unauthorized activity. A sample
disclaimer is shown below.
By providing links to other sites, the DLIFLC does not guarantee, approve, or endorse the
information or products available on these sites.
The following templates provide samples of how hyperlinks, keyword searches, and other
instructions can be used with questions or class activities to create reusable teaching materials that
do not violate copyright law.
These templates are in English; however, for classroom use and curriculum development, some or
all of the instructions and activities will be written in the target langauge, depending on the
students’ proficiency level.

Copyright Manual—Appendices

75

DLIFLC 2019

P
ACTIVITY TEMPLATE
Example 1: Viewing activity, using a copyright-protected movie clip posted on YouTube12



Find the movie clip for this activity by one of these means:
1. Find this link on YouTube: _____[paste link here]______, or
2. Type the keywords “Les Compères Part 3” and watch the 10-minute clip, or
3. Use a library copy of the film or a search engine on the Internet to find the
film “Les Compères” and watch a 10-minute portion starting at 30 minutes
and 10 seconds.

Vocabulary: How would you translate the title of this film? What is the play on words, or pun, in
the title of this movie, and how might it be translated?
Questions:
1. What did you learn about the two possible fathers in this clip?
2. What is the problem in the scenes you viewed?
3. Which character do you tend to agree with or favor, and why?
4. What do you think might happen next?
5. Class discussion: What ideas about single parenthood did you discover in this 1983 French
comedy? In what ways are these viewpoints the same or different from attitudes today?
Example 2: Reading or viewing activity using, a news article or a news broadcast from a Target
Language website



Find a news article or video broadcast in the Target Language through one of
the following means:
1. 1. Follow the link _____[paste link here]______, or
2. 2. Go to the website www.people.com.cn/ for October 24, 2014, and
type in the keywords “Occupy Central movement” and “Hong Kong.”
3. Find an article or news broadcast specifically on the topic of the
Occupy Central movement in Hong Kong and do the activities.

12

If the movie clip will be used regularly in supplemental materials or core curriculum such as a textbok, request that the Aiso librarian
purchase several copies of the film for their permanent collection, which can be shown any number of times under the copyright exception
for classroom use for performance/display of films, U.S.C. 17)

Copyright Manual—Appendices

76

DLIFLC 2019

P
1. Fill in the chart with the EEIs about the news item you found.
Who is the news item about?
What is the event discussed?
Where is the event taking place?
When did the event begin?
What are the reasons for the
movement?
How are the students protesting?

2. What is mentioned about the Chinese government’s response to these events?
3. What changes do you expect will take place as a result of this event?
4. Class discussion: What part of the news item did you find the most interesting, and why?
Warning about framing: What is framing? Framing is displaying material such as a text, a graphic, or a
video within a rectangular area (a frame). Framing can be legal if you have written permission from the
copyright owner to display the material without providing a hyperlink. However, framing is illegal when
you do not have written permission from the copyright owner or if the copyright owner has specified that
you must provide a hyperlink.
For example, if you want to link to a video clip that you do not have written permission to download, the
video must pop up in a new window and take the user directly to the website on which the material is
displayed. The video cannot appear within a frame (a rectangle) in your teaching materials.
U.S. law protects the right to profit monetarily from the sites on which copyright owners post their
materials. Framing prevents advertising, which interferes with the right to possibly profit financially from
the content.

Copyright Manual—Appendices

77

DLIFLC 2019

Appendix Q
GIVING CREDIT AND CITING SOURCES
Writers, project managers, editors, and production coordinators will ensure that all authentic
materials (text, images, audios, videos, etc.) are acknowledged with their sources.
The credit line designating the source of the material is usually placed as follows:
• Text: either under the title of the text or at the bottom of the text
• Images: under each image or under each collage of images
• Audio: under the audio icon or linked button in teacher and student editions
• Video: under the video icon or linked button in teacher and student editions
In general, keep the source credit information as simple as possible. When citing sources for
DLIFLC teaching materials, the standard procedures are as follows:
• Do not use the copyright symbol ©.
• Do not use the wording “Courtesy of,” “Copyright by,” or “Used by permission.”
• Do not use “www.” in front of web sources.
Adding credits to text
1. When Wikipedia is cited in text, the order is: “Article title in quotes,” Wikipedia, The Free
Encyclopedia.
2. Use the following style only when the content has not been adapted in any way:
a. Blue Nile TV
b. alhurra.com
c. SCOLA/Al-Jazeera
3. When content is adapted or changed in any way, use the following style:
a. Adapted from Blue Nile TV
b. Adapted from alhurra.com
c. Adapted from SCOLA/Al-Jazeera

Copyright Manual—Appendices

78

DLIFLC 2019

Q
Adding credits to images
1. Wikipedia and Wikimedia photos and images:
a. Wikipedia/photographer (e.g., Wikipedia/Mary Jones)
The images on Wikipedia and Wikimedia are often licensed by the Creative
Commons or are in the public domain; the name of the photographer or creator
should be included when available in both cases.
b. Wikipedia/Public Domain
This credit line is used if an image is clearly marked Public Domain in the
description and no author is provided.
c. Image collages when grouped photos are from different photographers:
All photos are Wikimedia. Clockwise from top left the photographers are: Tae Hoon
Kang; Rémi Cormier; Amy Elise Keel.
d. How do I know when to give credit to Wikipedia or to Wikimedia? Use the site on
which you find the image. Often, this will be Wikimedia (the larger repository), but
use Wikipedia when you click through the image and it leads to Wikipedia.
2. Flickr images:
a. Without written permission: Only use Flickr images that are licensed with the
Creative Commons licenses, or that are in the public domain. To learn how to find
usable Flickr images in these categories, see Appendix N.
b. For Flickr photos that are copyrighted as “All Rights Reserved,” you may write to
the photographer and ask for permission. Only use such photos if written
permission is obtained.
c. Follow exact capitalization and use of lowercase according to the name used on the
Flickr site. Example of a credit line: flickr/pralines3021
3. For a single image from any permitted source:
a. christian-dogma.com
b. Elwatan News
c. army.mil
4. For photographs and images created by a faculty member using his or her personal
photographs or art AND for which the employee has given the DLIFLC written permission
to use, acceptable credit lines are:
a. DLIFLC/John Smith
b. DLIFLC/J. Smith
c. DLIFLC/JS

Copyright Manual—Appendices

79

DLIFLC 2019

Q
5. Use “MS ClipArt” for all Microsoft ClipArt images. As of 2014, Bing Advanced Image
Search has replaced the Microsoft ClipArt Gallery.
6. Multiple images from the same source:
a. All images are elwatannews.com
b. All images are flickr/Mary Jones
7. Art images drawn in-house by a faculty member are created/owned by DLIFLC and do not
have a copyright line since U.S. government works cannot be copyrighted in the U.S.,
although some foreign copyrights may apply. The inside front cover of course materials
addresses the source information for these images.

Copyright Manual—Appendices

80

DLIFLC 2019

Q
Adding credits to audio and video content
The credit line for all audio and video sources should appear in both student and teacher editions
under the live link or icon, or near the text instructions
if there is no icon or button.
If the written script of an audio or video appears in a teacher’s edition, the source line will be visible
in both the student and teacher editions under the audio/video icon or near the text instructions.
1. Examples of credit lines for audio or video clips from any permitted source:
a. alhurra.com
b. Blue Nile TV
c. Wikimedia/Public Domain
d. whitehouse.gov
e. GLOSS/peopledaily.com
f.

SCOLA/Al-Jazeera

g. YouTubeCC/Siasat.pk
2. For audio or video material created by DLIFLC faculty as part of their assigned duties,
there is no credit line, since the created work is a U.S. government work.
3. For audio or video material created by an employee of DLIFLC on his or her own time
(e.g., a video clip from a family wedding that illustrates traditional customs of the target
culture), and for which the employee has given the DLIFLC written permission to use,
include the name of the employee. Examples of acceptable credit lines are:
a. DLIFLC/Emiko Watanabe
b. DLIFLC/E. Watanabe
c. DLIFLC/EW
All trademarks and registered trademarks
1. Trademarks and registered trademarks are attributed in the acknowledgments page.
2. Production should record trademarked items in the trademark-tracking document so they
can mention them in the acknowledgments.
3. When using names such as SMARTBoard, PowerPoint, Jeopardy!, Monopoly, or
Coca-Cola do not use trademark or registered trademark symbols (never SMARTBoardTM
or PowerPoint®).

Copyright Manual—Appendices

81

DLIFLC 2019

Q
Three Examples of Copyright/Source Line Placement in DLIFLC Basic Courses
1.

2. Listening
Watch the video clip in which a Sudanese student talks about a talent show in Sudan. Answer

010

the questions. Compare your answers with those of a classmate.

Blue Nile TV

1. What question about the talent show does the broadcaster ask?

2. For what two reasons does the student want to have a talent show in Sudan?

3.

Adapted from christian-dogma.com

Copyright Manual—Appendices

82

DLIFLC 2019

Appendix R
PROJECT AND ART LOGS FOR INSTRUCTORS
(Course Title) Chapter (X) Project and Art Log
Chapter

Lesson

Page

For text:
1. Complete source/copyright line as it will appear in the textbook

2. Web link URL to the original passage of text
Chapter

Lesson

Page

For images, artwork, photographs:
1. Thumbnail image
2. Complete source/copyright line as it will appear in the textbook

3. Web link URL to the image (so that production staff can pick up the
high resolution image)
Chapter

Lesson

Page

For audio and video:
1. Complete source/copyright line as it will appear in the textbook

2. Web link URL to the audio or video clip

Copyright Manual—Appendices

83

DLIFLC 2019

R
Below is a sample of how a Project and Art Log is filled out for one of the DLIFLC basic courses.

Egyptian Basic Course
Sem. II Log (Chapters 28–32)
Chapter

Lesson

Page

30

3

30

Text for the Culture Note:
Credit line: “Egypt”/Wikipedia
URL: https://arz.wikipedia.org/wiki/%D9%85%D8%B5%D8%B1

30

3

30

Photo: Replace image in the Culture Note with the image from the
following link (pasted below).
Credit line for publication: Wikimedia Commons/Public Domain
URL: http://commons.wikimedia.org/wiki/File:Saad_el-Shazly_General.jpg

31

4

38

Audio Clip:
Credit line: Wikipedia/Egypt State Information Service
URL: https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Egyptian_national_anthem

32

5

51

The timeline on this page (pasted below) includes 3 images.
Below is the information for each of the images.
All images are Wikipedia/Public Domain
IAEA flag: source: Wikipedia/Public Domain
http://commons.wikimedia.org/wiki/File:IAEA_flag.png
Mohamed ElBaradei: Wikipedia/Public Domain
http://commons.wikimedia.org/wiki/File:Mohamed_elBaradei.jpg
Medal: The Nobel prize medal. Credit line is: Wikimedia
Commons/
Thomas Fisher Rare Book Library
http://commons.wikimedia.org/wiki/File:Nobel_Prize_medal_insc
ribed_to_F._G._Banting_(12308739253).jpg#filelinks

Continued on the next page.

Copyright Manual—Appendices

84

DLIFLC 2019

R
UN Flag: The credit line is: Wikipedia/Public Domain
http://commons.wikimedia.org/wiki/File:Flag_of_the_United_
Nations.svg

(IAEA (International Atomic Energy Agency)

الوكالة الدولية للطاقة الذرية

(Nobel Prize Medal)

جايزة نوبل

(United Nations)

االمم المتحدة

Copyright Manual—Appendices

85

DLIFLC 2019

Appendix S
RESOURCES FOR FURTHER READING
This list was adapted from https://www.teachingcopyright.org/resources.html. Refer to the website
for updates. This list of resources is provided as a project of the Electronic Frontier Foundation, and
is available for re-use under a Creative Commons license.

Copyright and Fair Use
U.S. Copyright Office
http://www.copyright.gov
EFF’s No Downtime for Free Speech Campaign
http://www.eff.org/issues/ip-and-free-speech
Stanford Copyright & Fair Use Center
http://fairuse.stanford.edu/
Fair Use Project (FUP)
The Stanford Center for Internet and Society
http://cyberlaw.stanford.edu/taxonomy/term/374
Center for Media & Social Impact
https://cmsimpact.org/program/fair-use/
Recut, Reframe, Recycle (AUSoC)
http://www.cmsimpact.org/resource/recut-reframe-recycle/
Code of Best Practices in Fair Use for Online Video (AUSoC)
http://www.cmsimpact.org/resources/codes/
Code of Best Practices in Fair Use for Media Literacy Education (AUSoC)
http://www.cmsimpact.org/?s=media+literacy
The Good, The Bad and the Confusing: User-Generated Video Creators on Copyright
Center for Media & Social Impact (AUSoC)
http://www.cmsimpact.org/?s=the+Good%2C+the+bad+and+the+confusing
Media Education Lab, University of Rhode Island
http://mediaeducationlab.com/copyright
Duke University School of Law
https://law.duke.edu/cspd/
Duke’s comic book about the public domain:
“Tales from the Public Domain: BOUND BY LAW?”
http://www.law.duke.edu/cspd/comics

Copyright Manual—Appendices

86

DLIFLC 2019

S
Primary Sources on Copyright (1450-1900)
http://www.copyrighthistory.org

Public Domain
Smithsonian Institution Public Domain Images
http://flickr.com/photos/smithsonian
New York Times Public Domain Archives
http://commons.wikimedia.org/wiki/Category:Public_Domain_Images_from_the_New_York_Times
Creative Commons Public Domain Images via flickr.com
http://search.creativecommons.org/
Search field: “public domain”
Select: “Search for works I can modify, adapt, or build upon.”
Select: flickr.com
Project Gutenberg
http://www.gutenberg.org/wiki/Main_Page
Librivox
http://librivox.org/
Internet Archive
http://www.archive.org/
Prelinger Archives
http://www.archive.org/details/prelinger
Creative Commons Public Domain films via blip.tv
http://search.creativecommons.org/
Search field: “public domain”
Select: “Search for works I can modify, adapt, or build upon.”

Organizations
Electronic Frontier Foundation (EFF)
http://www.eff.org/

Future of Music Coalition
http://www.futureofmusic.org/

Creative Commons
http://creativecommons.org/

QuestionCopyright.org
http://questioncopyright.org/

Students for Free Culture
http://freeculture.org/

Stanford Copyright and Fair Use Center
http://fairuse.stanford.edu/

Copyright Manual—Appendices

87

DLIFLC 2019

S
American University School of Communication Center for Media & Social Impact
http://cmsimpact.org/program/fair-use/
Recording Industry Association of America
https://www.riaa.com/
Motion Picture Association of America
http://mpaa.org/
Business Software Alliance
http://bsa.org/

Books
By Lawrence Lessig, Stanford Law Professor and founder of Creative Commons
• The Future of Ideas
• Free Culture
• Code and Other Cyber Laws
• Code Version 2.0
• Remix: Making Art and Commerce Thrive in the Hybrid Economy (October 2008 release)
By Cory Doctorow, Science Fiction Author
• Content: Selected Essays on Technology, Creativity, Copyright, and the Future of the Future
• Little Brother
By Siva Vaidhyanathan, Cultural Historian and Media Scholar
• Copyrights and Copywrongs: The Rise of Intellectual Property and How it Threatens Creativity
• The Anarchist in the Library
• Rewiring the Nation: The Place of Technology in American Studies
By Jessica Littman, University of Michigan Law Professor
• Digital Copyright
By Paul Goldstein, Stanford Law Professor
• Copyright’s Highway: From Gutenberg to the Celestial Jukebox
By Lyman Ray Patterson, Law Professor
• Copyright in Historical Perspective

Copyright Manual—Appendices

88

DLIFLC 2019

S
Articles
LA Times: “Disney's rights to young Mickey Mouse may be wrong”
The New Yorker: “In the Air: Who says big ideas are rare?”
Education Week: “Open Content Licensing: Understanding What Material Is Legal and Safe to Use”
guardian.co.uk: “Illegal Filesharing: A Suicide Note From the Music Industry”
CNET News: “Coming Soon to Kindergarten Class: Antipiracy Ed”
Harpers: “The Ecstasy of Influence: A Plagiarism”
BBC News: “Hollywood and the Hackers”
New York Times: “The Tyranny of Copyright?”
Reason: “Creation Myths: Does innovation require intellectual property rights?”
The New Yorker: “Righting Copywrongs”

Blogs
EFF Deeplinks
http://www.eff.org/deeplinks/
Lawrence Lessig
http://www.lessig.org/blog/
Boing Boing: Copyfight Archives
http://boingboing.net/copyfight/
Copyfight: The Politics of IP
http://xblog.xplane.com/copyfight-the-politics-of-ip
Attorney Ray Beckerman’s Recording Industry vs The People
http://recordingindustryvspeople.blogspot.com/

Copyright Manual—Appendices

89

DLIFLC 2019

S
Copyright and Fair Use Legal Cases
EFF’s No Downtime for Free Speech Campaign cases
http://www.eff.org/cases/
Stanford Copyright & Fair Use Center: Summaries of Fair Use Cases
http://fairuse.stanford.edu/Copyright_and_Fair_Use_Overview/chapter9/9-c.html
Peer-to-Peer
EFF: “A Better Way Forward: Voluntary Collective Licensing of Music File Sharing”
Wired: “David Byrne and Thom Yorke on the Real Value of Music”
guardian.co.uk: “Illegal Filesharing: A Suicide Note From the Music Industry”
Washington Post: “Artists Break With Industry on File Sharing”
Wired: “Rappers in Disharmony on P2P”
San Francisco Chronicle: “Artists Blast Record Companies Over Lawsuits Against Downloaders ”
USA Today: “Dueling Rappers Debate Downloading Music”
O’Reilly OpenP2P.com: “Piracy is Progressive Taxation, and Other Thoughts on the
Evolution of Online Distribution”
Timelines
Copyright Timeline: A History of Copyright in the United States (ARL)
http://www.arl.org/pp/ppcopyright/copyresources/copytimeline.shtml

Copyright Manual—Appendices

90

DLIFLC 2019

S
Podcasts
EFF’s Line Noise Podcast
http://www.eff.org/linenoise

Video
Lawrence Lessig’s Final Free Culture Video

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=FygYGJN9kB0
Lawrence Lessig’s Audio/Video Archive

http://www.lessig.org/blog/
Laws That Choke Creativity
Larry Lessig’s March 2007 at TED
http://www.ted.com/talks/larry_lessig_says_the_law_is_strangling_creativity
Open-Source Documentary Film About Copyright
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/RiP!:_A_Remix_Manifesto
A Fair(y) Use Tale
By Professor Eric Faden, Bucknell University

http://cyberlaw.stanford.edu/documentary-film-program/film/a-fair-y-use-...
Creative Commons videos
Get Creative & Building Upon the Past
http://mirrors.creativecommons.org/
Remix Culture
American University School of Communication Center Media & Social Impact (AUSoC)
http://www.cmsimpact.org/resource/remix-culture/
Joel Kuwahara’s Urban Testing Ground Vlog
Mashup Music - Part 1 & 2
http://ia300114.us.archive.org/1/items/JoelKuwaharaMashupPart1_1/Mashup1...
http://ia300140.us.archive.org/1/items/JoelKuwaharaMashupPart2/Mashup_2.mov
Freedom of Expression
Challenging Media (6 Min Preview)
http://www.youtube.com/watch?v=3n0HiZxDaFQ
Good Copy Bad Copy
http://www.goodcopybadcopy.net/
Frontline: The Merchants of Cool
http://www.pbs.org/wgbh/pages/frontline/shows/cool/view/

Copyright Manual—Appendices

91

DLIFLC 2019

S
For Educators
Classroom 2.0
http://www.classroom20.com/
ccLearn
Open learning and open education (OER) division of Creative Commons
https://creativecommons.org/about/program-areas/education-oer/
Free Reading
Florida’s free, open education reading intervention program
http://www.freereading.net/
TeacherTube
http://www.teachertube.com/
Digital History: A Guide to Gathering, Preserving, and Presenting the Past on the Web
Public Domain Center for History and New Media, George Mason University
http://www.digitalhistory.uh.edu/
Free/Open Source Software:
GIMP (GNU Image Manipulation Program)
Age range: middle, high school+
http://www.gimp.org/downloads/
WPCLIP.art
https://wpclipart.com/
Tux Paint
Drawing program
Age range: 3-12
http://www.tuxpaint.org/
Eric Faden's "Fair(y) Use Tale"
http://cyberlaw.stanford.edu/blog/2007/03/fairy-use-tale

Teaching Copyright Handouts and Support Documents
• Copyright FAQ
• Fair Use FAQ
• Public Domain FAQ
• Glossary of Terms

Copyright Manual—Appendices

92

DLIFLC 2019

Appendix T
GLOSSARY OF TERMS
Attribution
Identifying the source of a work. For example, a Creative Commons “BY” or attribution license
requires the second user of a copyrighted work to identify the original source of the work.

Author/Artist
Creator of a work.

Copyright
A form of legal protection given to the creators of “original works of authorship,” including
literary, dramatic, musical, and artistic works. U.S. copyright law generally gives the author of an
original creative work an exclusive right to reproduce (copy) or distribute the original work to the
public, create new works based upon the original work, and perform or display the work publicly.

Copyright infringement
A violation of the exclusive rights of a copyright holder, such as copying, distributing,
or performing the copyright owner’s work without permission, unless the use is otherwise
authorized by law.

Copyright term
The length of time the law allows copyright owners to hold the exclusive rights on their original
works.

Derivative work
A new work that translates or transforms one or more original copyrighted works (e.g., a movie
made from a comic book, a song written about a photograph, etc.).

Expression
A form of communication. Creative ideas alone are not copyrightable. But the communication of
creative ideas in a fixed medium of expression (e.g., a book, play, drawing, film, photo, etc.) may
be copyrighted.

Copyright Manual—Appendices

93

DLIFLC 2019

T
Fair Use
One of several legal limitations on the exclusive rights granted to copyright owners. Fair use
permits a user to copy part or all of a copyrighted work under certain circumstances, even when the
copyright holder has not given permission or even objects to that use of the work. Courts evaluate
fair use claims on a case-by-case basis relying primarily on four factors: the purpose and character
of the use of copyrighted work, the nature of the original work, the amount and substantiality of the
portion used in relation to the copyrighted work as a whole, and the effect of the use upon the
potential market for or value of the original work.

File sharing
The practice of uploading and downloading digital files (text, audio, video, or image) to and from a
computer network where more than one user has access to those files.

License
Permission granted by the copyright holder to copy, distribute, display, transform, and/or perform a
copyrighted work.

Plagiarism
The practice of passing off another author’s work or ideas as one’s own.

Public domain
Works that are not restricted by copyright and do not require a license or fee to use. Works can
enter the public domain automatically because they are not copyrightable, be designated in the
public domain by the creator, or become part of the public domain because the copyright term has
expired. —Adapted from the Electronic Frontier Foundation

Copyright Manual—Appendices

94

DLIFLC 2019

INDEX

INDEX
A
Acknowledgment. See Credit lines
Adapting content, 27–28
Al-Jazeera, 40, 78, 81
All rights reserved, 1, 19, 22, 24, 28, 52, 54, 78

International, 2–3, 47–48
United States, 1–3, 5–6, 9, 13, 23, 32, 37–40,
43–46. See also Fair use
U.S. Copyright Law of 1923, 19, 21, 36, 64,
65, 67
U.S. Copyright Law of 1987, 9, 36
violations of. See Copyright infringement
Copyright licenses for Creative Commons, 23–24,
28–29, 37–38, 40, 46, 64, 66–67

Apps, 32
Art, 25, 28–29, 78–79, 82–83, 86–87
adaptation of, 27
Art log, 30, 31, 70–72, 83–85
Associated Press (AP), 40

Copyright limitations, 6, 15, 43, 45, 49, 58, 94
Copyright notice (government), 1, 13, 36, 54, 64
Copyright, ownership of. See Ownership of
copyright
Copyright, work not protected by, 1–2, 10, 12, 28,
38, 44, 55, 63, 93–94

Attribution. See Credit lines
Authentic content, 1, 3, 4, 11, 15, 18, 20, 30, 34,
74, 78
adaptation of, 27–28

B

Copyright, work protected by, 2, 36, 43, 53, 75
Countries with no copyright agreement, 2–3, 12,
47–48
Creative commons, 9, 12, 19–24, 28, 46, 53, 64,
66–68, 72
designations of copyright licenses, 23–24, 28

Berne Convention, 2, 48
Bing Advanced Image Search, 37, 80
Blogs, 36
British Broadcasting Company (BBC), 40, 58
Buenos Aires Convention, 2

Citations. See Credit lines
Clip art, 25, 28, 37

licenses, 23–24, 28–29, 37, 38, 40, 46, 64,
66–67
search engine, 68–69
Credit lines, 29, 40, 53, 65, 78–82, 84–85
Criteria for fair use v. teaching materials, 11, 32, 38,
40, 45, 49, 52

Commercial use, 19, 45, 50, 52, 62, 66–67
Compact disk (CD) content, 7, 25, 26, 36, 45
Copyright Act, 49–50

D

Copyright database. See Permissions database
Copyright, definition of, 1, 43

Definition of copyright. See Copyright, definition of
Deutsche Welle, 40

Copyright-free sources, 9, 12, 21–22, 44, 65–67
Copyright infringement, 5, 12, 25, 36, 37, 43, 45–46,
50, 53, 55, 93
Copyright laws and policies, 1–4
DLIFLC, 4–5, 9, 13, 15–16, 29, 32–33, 35,
39, 57

Dictionary content, 38
Discussion forums, 36
DLIFLC branding standards, 13, 35
DLIFLC copyright POC (contact), 10, 17–18, 30,
34, 58, 59–61, 68

C

Copyright Manual—Index

97

DLIFLC 2019

INDEX
H
Home country leave, 10
Hyperlinks, 26, 75–77

DLIFLC copyright policy, 4–5, 9, 13, 15–16, 29,
32–33, 35, 39, 57. See also Copyright laws and
policies, DLIFLC
DLIFLC-created works, 9, 12, 27–28, 35, 37, 55, 63,
79–81
DLIFLC language courses. See Language courses
DLIFLC permissions list. See Permissions database
Documentation, 17, 18, 29–31, 55, 59, 69
Drawings, 44, 55–56

I
Images. See Art; Photos
Instagram, 38
International copyright treaties and agreements, 2–3,
47–48
Internet streaming, 7

adaptation of, 27
DVD content. See Video

Interview, 10

E

J

Expired copyright, 19, 21, 24, 45, 58, 63–65

Joint Language University (JLU), 40

F

K

Facebook, 35, 38
Fair use, 5–8, 11, 25, 32, 34, 37, 39, 40, 43, 45,
49–52, 75

Keywords, 18, 26, 68, 70, 72, 75–76

L

criteria for, 11, 32, 38, 40, 49–52
for teaching materials, 7–8, 10–11, 34, 37, 49,
52, 75
First sale, 36, 45
Flickr, 17, 22, 24, 69, 72–73, 79
Flickr Advanced Search, 72–73

Language courses (DLIFLC), 12–13, 18, 26, 29, 30–
31, 34, 82
Languages, in permissions database, 15, 17, 30, 57
Letters of permission. See Permissions, letters;
Sample permission letters

Framing, 26, 39, 75, 77
Frequently asked questions, 36, 49
Front matter acknowledgment, 29, 64

Licensing, 23, 46, 68. See also Creative Commons
definition of, 46
Limited permissions, 40, 49, 58
Links. See URLs

G

Linking disclaimer, 75

M

Geneva Convention, 2
GLOBE (magazine), 35
Google Advanced Image Search, 69–70
Government works (United States), 3, 13, 19, 24, 28,
37, 44, 54–55, 63–64, 80

Microsoft ClipArt, 37, 80. See also Clip art
Movie transcript, 39
Multiple copies, 6, 49
Multiple use, 8–9
Music, 7–8, 44–46

Copyright Manual—Index

98

DLIFLC 2019

INDEX
N
New permissions, 15–18, 31, 59–60
News agencies, 17, 40
Associated Press (AP), 40
British Broadcasting Company (BBC), 40

Pinterest, 38
Pixabay, 21, 65
Plagiarism, 46, 50, 94
Point of contact (POC). See DLIFLC copyright POC
(contact)
Production, 13, 35
Project log. See Art log
Public Affairs Office (PAO), 13, 35
Public domain, 9, 12, 19–22, 24, 26, 28–30, 36–38,
44–45, 49, 53, 63–65, 67–68, 70, 79, 87, 92–93

Deutsche Welle, 40
Radio Free Europe (RFE), 40
Radio Liberty, 40
Reuters, 40
Voice of America (VOA), 40
News articles, 6–7, 11, 25, 40, 76
News broadcasts, 7–8, 11, 25
Newspapers. See News articles
Noncommercial use, 19, 24, 36, 45, 50, 63, 66–67,
72

criteria for, 38, 64
expired/no copyright, 19, 63–65, 67, 95
licenses for, 21, 24, 28, 67
sources, 21, 37–39

O

Q

Obtaining permission, 2–4, 8–9, 17–18, 26–27, 32,
37, 39, 48, 60–61
Original content, 1–2, 6, 32, 38, 43–45, 50, 53,
55–56

Quizlet, 38

Ownership of copyright, 1–3, 10, 17, 19, 22–24,
36–39, 44–46, 49

Radio Free Europe (RFE), 40
Radio Liberty, 40
Records. See Documentation
Registering copyright, 45
Requesting permission, 4, 10–12, 15–18, 27, 37,
59–61
new permission, 4, 15, 17–18
Reusable teaching materials, 9–11, 34
Reuters, 40
Rights (copyright owner), 1, 6, 36, 38–39, 43, 49, 53

R

P
Payment (for copyrighted materials), 25
Permissions, 4–5, 9–11, 15–18, 26, 30–31, 36–40,
57–62
database, 15, 17–18, 30–31, 57–61
fair use v. teaching materials, 52
letters, 10, 17–18, 30, 47, 59–62
for nonmember countries, 47–48
for unpublished materials, 48
request. See Requesting permission
Photos, 10, 13–15, 17–18, 20–22, 24–25, 27, 29, 32,
35, 43–44, 55–56, 58, 62, 65, 68–73, 78–82
adaptation of, 27

S
Sample permission letter, 62
SCOLA, 25, 74
Semi-authentic content, 27–28
Share Alike license, 28, 55, 72

search for, 37, 68–73

Copyright Manual—Index

Social media, 32–33, 35, 38

99

DLIFLC 2019

INDEX
V
Some rights reserved, 22, 24, 72
Staff Judge Advocate (SJA), 40
Standard operating procedures (SOP) for copyright,
13–14, 17–18, 53, 59, 78

Video, 1, 7–8, 10, 13, 17, 22, 27–29, 32, 35, 37–39,
52, 55, 58, 62, 72, 75–78, 81–83, 94
adaptation of, 27
games, 43
VIMEO, 35
Violations of copyright. See also Copyright
infringement
fines for, 5, 53
Voice of America, 40, 70

T
Teaching materials
commercial (outside) textbooks, 1, 40
new, 11–12, 27, 31
self-created, 9–10, 32, 37–39
Technology Integration (TI), 35, 53–54, 56
Transformative quality, 50
Treaties for copyright, 2–3, 47–48
TRIPS Agreement, 2

VoiceThread, 38

W

X Y

Z

Weblinks. See URLs
Wikipedia, 24, 38, 40, 48, 66–67, 70, 78–79, 84–85
WIPO Copyright Treaty, 2
Written permission. See Permissions
YouTube, 7–8, 17, 26, 35, 37, 39, 76,

Twitter, 35, 38

U
Universal Copyright Convention, 2
Unlimited classroom use, 5, 11, 49, 52
Unpublished materials, 48
URLs, 55, 60, 70–72, 83–84
U.S. Army
Legal Services Agency, 4
Social Media Handbook, 33, 38

Copyright Manual—Index

100

DLIFLC 2019

